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LIST OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

ACM Asbestos Containing Materials

AEC Area of Environmental Concern

a.k.a. Also Known As

APEC Area of Potential Environmental Concern
AST Aboveground Storage Tank

BH Borehole

BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes
CCEA Central Canada Exhibition Association
CFC Chlorofluorocarbon

CNSC Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission
COC Contaminant of Concern

COPC Contaminant of Potential Concern

CSA Canadian Standards Association

CSFL Contaminated Site on Federal Land
CWAC  Canadian Women’s Army Corporation
CWS Canada Wide Standards

DSS Designated Substance Survey

DSHMS Designated Substance and Hazardous Materials Survey
ESA Environmental Site Assessment

FIP Fire Insurance Plan

FOI Freedom of Information

HCFC Hydro chlorofluorocarbon

HVAC Heating Ventilation and Air Conditioning
LCP Lead-Containing Paint

masl Metres Above Sea Level

mbgl Metres Below Ground Level

MOE Ministry of the Environment

MOL Ministry of Labour

MSDS Material Safety Data Sheet

MW Monitoring Well

OoDS Ozone Depleting Substance

OHSA Occupational Health and Safety Act
OLMS Old Landfill Management Strategy

PAH Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon

PCB Polychlorinated Biphenyls

PHC Petroleum Hydrocarbon

PM Petroleum Mechanic

RSC Record of Site Condition

SCS Site Condition Standard

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TSSA Technical Standards and Safety Authority
UST Underground Storage Tank

UFFI Urea Formaldehyde Foam Insulation
VOC Volatile Organic Compounds
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

BAE Environmental (BAE) was retained by 138 Robert Street LP to prepare a
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the property located at 138
Robert Street East, Penetanguishene, Ontario. These investigations were
conducted to reveal any environmental concerns on or near the subject property.

The terms of reference for the Phase | ESA generally followed the current CSA
Standard Z768-01(R2016) for Phase | Environmental Site Assessments and
generally in accordance with Part XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act and
Ontario Regulation 153/04 (O. Reg. 153/04) as amended.

Onsite investigations which entailed an intense visual inspection of the vacant
subject site and surrounding properties were conducted. The Site consists of a
33.57 ha (82.71 acre), irregular land parcel at 138 Robert Street East in
Penetanguishene, Ontario. The Universal Transverse Mercator coordinates for the
centre of the Site are Zone 17T, 585854 m east, 4958320 m north.

The Site is undeveloped and largely forested, with the southwest portion consisting
of an agricultural field. The Site is generally flat, with gradual slopes to the
southeast and southwest. The Site is surrounded by commercial, industrial, and
residential properties to the north, agricultural/other (undeveloped) to the east and
south, and residential and institutional properties to the west.

From information gathered from the local topography and hydrogeology the
groundwater is estimated to flow west toward Penetanguishene Harbor, Georgian
Bay, which is located approximately 900 meters northwest of the subject property.
Surface water is expected to flow towards the temporary stormwater pond located
approximately 65 meters south-east of the subject property. The Site has a gradual
slope towards the southeast property corner.

A multitude of environmental and government databases were searched for
information concerning the subject and surrounding properties. There are no
recorded concerns, soil or groundwater releases within a zone of concern. There
are no ACMs, ASTs, landfills, lead, mercury, coal gasification plants, coal tar, UFFI,
USTs, PCBs, solid or liquid waste or storage of chemicals associated with the
subject property. There was no evidence of staining, stressed vegetation, or
odours associated with the subject or neighbouring properties.

In summary, based on the Phase | ESA findings, there is no indication of
environmental concern immediately on or near the subject property. Based on the
findings of this Phase | ESA, a Phase Two ESA is not required.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

BAE Environmental (BAE) was retained by 138 Robert Street LP to prepare a
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for 138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario. These investigations were conducted to reveal any
environmental concerns on or near the subject property prior to purchase.

The terms of reference for the Phase | ESA generally followed the current CSA
Standard Z768-01(R2016) for Phase | Environmental Site Assessments and
generally in accordance with Part XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act and
Ontario Regulation 153/04 (O. Reg. 153/04) as amended.

This report presents the findings of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) that was completed for an existing property located at 138 Robert Street
East, Penetanguishene, Ontario (herein referred to as “the Property”). The
assessment was conducted to assess the environmental concerns of the Property
at the request of 138 Robert Street LP

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work was completed to determine if there appeared to be any
indications of environmental impairment on the property, which could present
liability. All available documentation and any previous reports were requested by

BAE. Phase | ESA investigations were conducted to identify:

e possible and probable sources of contamination of the subject and adjoining
properties;

e former land use practices which may have caused environmental concerns;

e potential sources of contamination on-site and off-site and possible or
probable parties responsible for contamination both on-site and off-site.

To achieve these objectives the following tasks were completed:

e collecting and evaluating existing information pertaining to the subject
property through the review of various pertinent records;

e conducting a visual examination of the property to identify the presence of
environmental contaminants or concerns of significance;

e reviewing available previous environmental reports, conducting interviews
with individuals that may be knowledgeable about the subject property and
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its adjacent properties, as well as contacting representatives of various
government and municipal agencies; and,

e preparing the engineering report.

3.0 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

There were no previous ESAs available for the Site however three groundwater
monitoring wells were observed during the site visit. The groundwater monitoring
wells are part of an ongoing geotechnical investigation being completed at the Site.

4.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property has the municipal address of 138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario.

The Site consists of a 33.57 ha (82.71 acre), irregular land parcel at 138 Robert
Street East in Penetanguishene, Ontario. The Universal Transverse Mercator
coordinates for the centre of the Site are Zone 17T, 585854 m east, 4958320 m
north. The Site location is shown on Figure 1.

The Site is undeveloped and largely forested, with the southwest portion consisting
of an agricultural field. The Site is generally flat, with gradual slopes to the
southeast and southwest. The Site is surrounded by commercial, industrial, and
residential properties to the north, agricultural/other (undeveloped) to the east and
south, and residential and institutional properties to the west. Photographs
showing the Property and surrounding properties are included as Appendix Il of
this report.

6.0 USE OF SITE

6.1 Current Land Use

As detailed above, the Property is currently vacant. The current operation is of no
significant environmental concern.

6.2 Previous Land Use
As part of this investigation, BAE reviewed available town directories, fire

insurance maps and aerial photographs at the County of Simcoe Archives. The
information gathered confirmed that the subject property has always been vacant.
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Figure 1: Site Location
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Figure 2: Site and Area Layout
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7.0 SURROUNDING LAND USE

Requirements for the Phase | Study area are to obtain and review records in order
to evaluate if an area of potential environmental concern exists and to interpret any
area of potential environmental concern from surrounding properties. As part of
this investigation, properties located wholly or partly within the boundary of the
Phase | property were reviewed with respect to the Phase | Study area
requirements. The findings are summarized in this section with supporting
documentation provided in relevant sections.
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Properties in close proximity to the site are predominantly vacant to the south and
east and residential to the west.

The properties within 100 m surrounding the Site are utilized for residential,
commercial, agricultural, institutional, and community purposes.

Adjacent property uses include:

North — Robert Street and residential (130-136 Robert Street East) with
commercial (Penetang Wine Cellar - 143 Robert St E, Winmar Property
Restoration - 2 Centennial Dr).

South — Thompsons Road with agricultural/other (undeveloped) beyond.

East — Thompsons Road with agricultural/other (undeveloped) beyond.

West — Residential (Georgian Manor — 101 Thompsons Rd), institutional
(Penetanguishene Secondary School — 51 Dunlop St, St. Ann’s Catholic School
— 5 Dunlop St)

There are no dry cleaners in the vicinity of the subject property. There is no
evidence of staining, stressed vegetation, odours or environmental concerns
currently associated with any of the neighbouring properties. There is a gas station
located at 162 Main Street which is approximately 300 meters north-east of the
subject property. This gas station contains three (3) steel tanks that are 22,500L,
25,000L and 50,000L in size. Due to the distance from the subject property, it is
BAEs opinion that this gas station does not pose any environmental risks.

8.0 PHYSICAL SETTING
8.1 Geology and Physiography

The site is located in the physiographic region known as the Georgian Bay Fringe
(Physiography of Southern Ontario, Chapman and Putnam, 1984). This region is
characterised by very shallow soil and bare rock knobs and ridges. The area is
underlain by Glaciolacustrine deposits consisting of sand, gravely sand and gravel;
nearshore and beach deposits.

The Severn Sound Watershed is located within three (3) regional-scale
physiographic regions as defined by Chapman and Putnam (1984): Carden plain,
Simcoe uplands and the Georgian Bay fringe.

Draining from the south, the North, Coldwater, Copeland, Sturgeon and Wye River
and Hog Creeks are the six sub-watersheds contained by the larger basin. In
addition there is considerable drainage directly to Georgian Bay along the north
shore of the Sound.

Paleozoic Limestone rocks of the Mid to Upper Ordovician age, which lap onto the
granitic rocks of the Canadian Shield on a line running roughly from Waubaushene
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to Kingston. The map indicates that the subject property is underlain by limestone
while Georgian Bay is underlain by granite. This area is dominated by bedrock
knobs with rolling topography. The landscape has been moulded by repeated
glacial inundations, the last of which took place about 12,200 years ago.

The subject property gently slopes from the north to the south where it levels out
to be relatively flat.

8.2 Groundwater and Surface Water

The regional watershed has a total drainage area of about 1,361 Km?, a maximum
length of about 43-Km in a northwest-southeast direction and a maximum width of
about 46-Km in a northeast-southwest direction. The streams occupy the flat-
floored valleys within the watershed and many of them appear to be fed largely by
springs along the valley sides.

Groundwater is estimated to flow northwest toward Penetanguishene Harbor,
Georgian Bay, which is located approximately 900 meters northwest of the subject
property. Surface water is expected to flow towards the temporary stormwater
pond located approximately 65 meters south-east of the subject property. This
pond outlets south to the Midland Swamp and east to Midland Bay.

8.3 Other Services

At the time of the Site reconnaissance, it didn’t appear that the site was serviced
with hydro, telephone, gas services, sanitary sewers and municipal water.

8.4 Aerial Photographs

Current and historical aerial photographs dated 1953, 1971, 1989, 1997, 2002,
2008, 2012 and 2018 were reviewed for the subject and surrounding properties
and are included as Appendix Ill of this report.

The aerial photograph dated 1953 indicates that the site was vacant as this time.
Surrounding properties to the north, east, west and south were also vacant. In
1971, it appears that the site and surrounding properties to the south and west are
similar to the 1953 documentation. The forested property south of the Site appears
cleared. By 1989, the Site appears vacant and cleared of most vegetation. The
1997 and 2002 aerial photograph appears similar to the 1989 documentation. By
2008, the aerial photograph indicates that the site and surrounding areas have
been prepared to be developed. This is indicative of grading and some heavy
machinery on surrounding properties. The existing detached residential dwellings
that surround the subject property appear in the 2012 aerial photograph. The aerial
photograph dated 2018 is similar to the 2012 photo however houses on Halton
Drive have started to under construction.
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9.0 PHASE | ESA FINDINGS

9.1 Eco Log Environmental Risk Information

Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd., as well as government sources were
utilised to search a multitude of environmental databases for information
concerning the subject and surrounding properties. There were no recorded
concerns, soil or groundwater releases within a zone of concern.

Federal Government Source Databases: Diagram Identifier:
National PCB Inventory 1988-1998 NPCB
Environment Canada's National PCB inventory includes information on in-use PCB
containing equipment in Canada including federal, provincial and private facilities. All
federal out-of-service PCB containing equipment and all PCB waste owned by the
federal government or by federally regulated industries such as airlines, railway
companies, broadcasting companies, telephone and telecommunications companies,
pipeline companies, etc. are also listed. Although it is not Environment Canada's
mandate to collect data on non-federal PCB waste, the National PCB inventory
includes some information on provincial and private PCB waste and storage sites.

National Pollutant Release Inventory NPRI
(NPRI) 1993-2001

Environment Canada has defined the National Pollutant Release Inventory ("NPRI") as
a federal government initiative designed to collect comprehensive national data
regarding releases to air, water, or land, and waste transfers of 178 specified
substances.

National Contamination Sites NCS
Remediation Program 1989-1995

(the "Orphan/Abandoned" Sites

Program or NCSRP)

NCSRP was established in October 1989, by the Canadian Council of Ministers of the
Environment (CCME). This program was terminated in March 1995. The National Site
Classification System was developed to designate contaminated sites into 3 categories
according to their level of risk. The program was directed toward the identification and
remediation of "abandoned/orphan", high risk sites.
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Environmental Issues Inventory System ElIS
1992-2001
The Environmental Issues Inventory System was developed through the implementation
of the Environmental Issues and Remediation Plan. This plan was established to
determine the location and severity of contaminated sites on inhabited First Nation
reserves, and where necessary, to remediate those that posed a risk to health and
safety; and to prevent future environmental problems. The EIIS provides information on
the reserve under investigation, inventory number, name of site, environmental issue,
site action (Remediation, Site Assessment), and date investigation completed.

Federal Convictions 1988-Jan 2002 FCON
Environment Canada maintains a database referred to as the "Environmental Registry"
that details prosecutions under the Canadian Environmental Protection Act (CEPA)
and the Fisheries Act (FA). Information is provided on the company name, location,
charge date, offence and penalty.

Federal Contaminated Sites June 2000- FCS
Sept 2002

The Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat maintains an inventory of all known
contaminated sites held by various Federal departments and agencies. This inventory
does not include properties owned by Crown corporations, but does contain non-
federal sites for which the Government of Canada has accepted some or all financial
responsibility. All sites have been classified through a system developed by the
Canadian Council of Ministers of the Environment. The database provides information
on company name, location, site ID #, property use, classification, current status,
contaminant type and plan of action for site remediation.

Municipal Water Use Database - WTP FWTP
1999-2000

This database is part of Environment Canada’s Municipal Water Use Database (MUD),
and is a survey of all water treatment plants in Ontario municipalities with a population
over 1000. It provides comprehensive information regarding source of water, average
daily flow, treatment types, disinfecting types and size of population serviced.

Municipal Water Use Database - STP FSTP
1999-2000

This database is part of Environment Canada’s Municipal Water Use Database (MUD),
and is a survey of all sewage treatment plants in Ontario municipalities with a
population over 1000. It provides comprehensive information regarding size of
population serviced, average daily flow, disinfecting types and final discharge.
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Environmental Effects Monitoring 1992- EEM
2002
The Environmental Effects Monitoring program assesses the effects of effluent from
industrial or other sources on fish, fish habitat and human usage of fisheries resources.
Since 1992, pulp and paper mills have been required to conduct EEM studies under
the Pulp and Paper Effluent Regulations. This database provides information on the
mill name, geographical location and sub-lethal toxicity data.

Landslide Disasters 1840-1999 LASD
Landslides are mass movements of soil or rock downslope and are a major natural
hazard in Canada. They have caused the deaths of a substantial number of
Canadians, caused considerable damage to, and in some cases destruction of,
elements of the nation's economic infrastructure. Life loss is adopted as the sole
criterion for defining a landslide disaster in the Canadian context. As such, a landslide
disaster is defined as a landslide event, or related geotechnical failure, that directly or
indirectly results in at least 3 deaths. The Geological Survey of Canada has used a
variety of source materials to pinpoint the precise location of landslide disasters.
Where possible, disaster locations were mapped based on site descriptions or location
maps. Where site descriptions were vague or contradictory, the latitude and longitude
of the locality were given.

National Defence & Canadian Forces NDSP
Spills March 1999-Feb 2003

The Department of National Defence and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory
of spills to land and water. All spill sites have been classified under the "Transportation
of Dangerous Goods Act - 1992". Our inventory provides information on the facility
name, location, spill ID #, spill date, type of spill, as well as the quantity of substance
spilled & recovered.

Parks Canada Fuel Storage Tanks 1920- PCFT
Aug 2003

Canadian Heritage maintains an inventory of all known fuel storage tanks operated by
Parks Canada, in both National Parks and at National Historic Sites. The database
details information on site name, location, tank install/removal date, capacity, fuel type,
facility type, tank design and owner/operator.

Transport Canada Fuel Storage Tanks TCFT
1970-May 2003

Within the provinces of BC, MB, NB, NF, ON, PE, and QC; Transport Canada currently
owns and operates 90 fuel storage tanks. Our inventory provides information on the
site name, location, tank age, capacity and fuel type.
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Provincial Government Source Databases:
Ontario Regulation 347 Waste
Generators Summary 1986-2001
Regulation 347 of the Ontario EPA defines a waste generation site as any site,
equipment and/or operation involved in the production, collection, handling and/or
storage of regulated wastes. A generator of regulated waste is required to register the
waste generation site and each waste produced, collected, handled, or stored at the
site. This database contains the registration number, company name and address of
registered generators including the types of hazardous wastes generated. This
information is a summary of all years from 1986 including the most currently available
data. Some records may contain, within the company name, the phrase "See & Use ..."
followed by a series of letters and numbers. This occurs when one company is
amalgamated with or taken over by another registered company. The number listed as
"See & Use", refers to the new ownership and the other identification number refers to
the original ownership. This phrase serves as a link between the 2 companies until
operations have been fully transferred.

GEN

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste REC
Receivers Summary 1986-2001

Part V of the Ontario Environmental Protection Act ("EPA") regulates the disposal of
regulated waste through an operating waste management system or a waste disposal
site operated or used pursuant to the terms and conditions of a Certificate of Approval
or a Provisional Certificate of Approval. Regulation 347 of the Ontario EPA defines a
waste receiving site as any site or facility to which waste is transferred by a waste
carrier. A receiver of regulated waste is required to register the waste receiving facility.
This database represents registered receivers of regulated wastes, identified by
registration number, company name and address. This information is a summary of all
years from 1986 including the most currently available data.

Private Fuel Storage Tanks 1989-1996 PST
The Fuels Safety Branch of the Ontario Ministry of Consumer and Commercial
Relations maintained a database of all registered private fuel storage tanks. Public
records of private fuel storage tanks are only available since the registration became
effective in September 1989. This information is now collected by the Technical
Standards and Safety Authority (TSSA).

Ontario Inventory of PCB Storage Sites

1987-July 2000

The Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, maintains an
inventory of PCB storage sites within the province. Ontario Regulation 11/82 (Waste
Management - PCB) and Regulation 347 (Generator Waste Management) under the
Ontario EPA requires the registration of inactive PCB storage equipment and/or
disposal sites of PCB waste with the Ontario Ministry of Environment. This database

OPCB
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contains information on: 1) waste quantities; 2) major and minor sites storing liquid or
solid waste; and 3) a waste storage inventory.

Certificates of Approval 1985-Sept 2002 CA
This database contains the following types of approvals: Certificates of Approval (Air)
issued under Section 9 of the Ontario EPA; Certificates of Approval (Industrial
Wastewater) issued under Section 53 of the Ontario Water Resources Act ("OWRA");
and Certificates of Approval (Municipal/Provincial Sewage and Waterworks) issued
under Sections 52 and 53 of the OWRA.

Compliance and Convictions 1989-1996 CONV
This database summarises the fines and convictions handed down by the Ontario
courts beginning in 1989. Companies and individuals named here have been found
guilty of environmental offences in Ontario courts of law.

Waste Disposal Site Inventory 1970-

Sept 2002

The Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, maintains an
inventory of known active, inactive and closed disposal sites in the Province of Ontario.
Active sites maintain a Certificate of Approval, are approved to receive and are
receiving waste. Inactive sites maintain Certificate(s) of Approval but are not receiving
waste. Closed sites have no Certificate of Approval and are not receiving waste.
Locations of these sites may be cross-referenced with the Anderson database
described under the Private Source Database section.

WDS

Occurrence Reporting Information ORIS
System (ORIS) 1988-2002

This database identifies sources, effects/actions and approximate locations of spills
and occurrences within Ontario. The locations identified on the locator diagram refer to
the facility responsible for the spill. The actual location of the spill can be derived from
the descriptions provided in the detailed report.

Drinking Water Information Management WTP
System -- Water Treatment Plants 1998

This database provides comprehensive information regarding design specifications
and performance for municipal works water treatment plants.

Sample Result Data Store -- Sewage STP
Treatment Plants 1991-1997

This database provides comprehensive information regarding design specifications
and performance for municipal works sewage treatment plants.
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Water Well Information System (WWIS)
1955-2000
This database describes locations and characteristics of water wells found within
Ontario in accordance with Regulation 903. Geographic co-ordinates are reliable
according to the given percentage. Wells that are identified with lot and concession
only are available upon request and would be provided as a separate report.

WWIS

Wastewater Discharger Registration

Database 1990-1998

Information under this heading is combination of the following 2 programs. The
Municipal/Industrial Strategy for Abatement (MISA) division of the Ontario Ministry of
Environment maintained a database of all direct dischargers of toxic pollutants within
nine sectors including: Electric Power Generation; Mining; Petroleum Refining; Organic
Chemicals; Inorganic Chemicals; Pulp & Paper; Metal Casting; Iron & Steel; and
Quarries. All sampling information is now collected and stored within the Sample
Result Data Store (SRDS).

SRDS

:r;gntorv of Coal Gasification Plants COAL
This inventory of all known and historical coal gasification plants was collected by the
Ministry of Environment. It identifies sites that produced and continue to produce or
use coal tar and other related tars. This information is effective to 1988, but the
program has since been discontinued.

Pesticide Register 1988-1998 PES
The Ontario Ministry of Environment maintains a database of all manufacturers and
vendors of registered pesticides.

Non-Compliance Reports 1992(water only), NCPL
1994-1998

The Ministry of the Environment provides information about non-compliant discharges
of contaminants to air and water that exceed legal allowable limits, from regulated
facilities. A reported non-compliance failure may be in regard to a Control Order,
Certificate of Approval, Sectoral Regulation or specific regulation/act.

Ministry Orders 1995-1996 ORD
Control Orders/Documents are enforcement actions issued by the Ministry of the
Environment to deal with environmental violations. They clarify and allocate
individual/joint liability when issuing clean-up orders for contaminated sites.

Record of Site Condition 1997-Sept
2001 RSC
The Record of Site Condition (RSC) provides a summary of the final environmental
condition of a site, once an environmental site assessment and/or restoration approach
has been undertaken. The database provides information on the site restoration
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approach used (Background, Generic, Site Specific Risk Assessment), location of
contaminated site, whether contamination extends past 1.5m from the surface thereby
requiring "stratified restoration", soil type, and the date when RSC was
submitted/acknowledged/ responded to by the Ministry of the Environment. A site
restoration approach involves the use of soil and groundwater quality criteria, which
have been developed to provide protection against adverse effects to
human/ecological health and the natural environment. These criteria may be applied to
agricultural, residential/parkland, industrial/commercial land uses; as well as potable
(source of drinking water) and nonpotable groundwater use.

Ontario Oil and Gas Wells (1999-April

2003; 1800-March 2003 only available ooGWwW
for 11 select counties)

In 1998, the MNR handed over to the Ontario Oil, Gas and Salt Resources
Corporation, the responsibility of maintaining a database of oil and gas wells drilled in
Ontario. As the OGSR Library is currently assessing the reliability and accuracy of the
20,000+ wells in their database, only select information is available for wells drilled or
capped previous to April 2003. As such, complete data from 1800-March 2003 is only
available for the counties of Brant, Bruce, Dufferin, Elgin, Essex, Kent, Huron, Oxford,
Perth, Waterloo and Wellington; as well as Lake Erie and Lake St. Clair. Information
available for all wells in the ERIS database include well owner/operator, location,
permit issue date, well cap date, licence no., status, depth and the primary target (rock
unit) of the well being drilled.

Drill Holes 1886-1997 DRL
The Ontario Drill Hole Database contains information on more than 113,000
percussion, overburden, sonic and diamond drill holes from assessment files on record
with the department of Mines and Minerals. Please note that limited data is available
for southern Ontario, as it was the last area to be completed. The database was
created when surveys submitted to the Ministry were converted in the Assessment File
Research Image Database (AFRI) project. However, the degree of accuracy (co-
ordinates) as to the exact location of drill holes is dependent upon the source
document submitted to the MNDM. Levels of accuracy used to locate holes are:
centering on the mining claim; a sketch of the mining claim; a 1:50,000 map; a detailed
company map; or from submitted a "Report of Work".

Mineral Occurrences 1846-June 2000 MNR
In the early 70’s, the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines created an inventory
of approximately 19,000 mineral occurrences in Ontario, in regard to metallic and
industrial minerals, as well as some information on building stones and aggregate
deposits. Please note that the "Horizontal Positional Accuracy" is approximately +/-
200 m. Many reference elements for each record were derived from field sketches
using pace or chain/tape measurements against claim posts or topographic features in
the area. The primary limiting factor for the level of positional accuracy is the scale of
the source material. The testing of horizontal accuracy of the source materials was
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accomplished by comparing the planimetric (X and Y) co-ordinates of that point with
the co-ordinates of the same point as defined from a source of higher accuracy.

Drinking Water Surveillance Program

1993-1999

The Drinking Water Surveillance Program (DWSP) first began in 1986, and is a
monitoring program aimed to provide reliable and current information on municipal
drinking water. The collected data is used to monitor levels of chemicals and establish
trends, define and track the occurrence of new chemicals, provide data in support of
drinking water standards setting, and access treatment plant operations. Water supply
systems are included in the program based on population served, geographical
location and risk of contamination. DWSP is not a compliance monitoring program.
That responsibility lies with the operating authority for each municipal water supply,
which is required to monitor the quality of the drinking water provided to the consumer
and ensure its safety.

DWSP

Aqggregate Inventory Up to Feb 2002 AGR
The Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources maintains a database of all active pits and
quarries. Please note that the database is only referenced by lot\concession and
city/town location. The databases provide information regarding the registered
owner/operator, location, status, licence type, and maximum tonnage.

Abandoned Mines Information System AMIS
1800- Jan 2003

The Abandoned Mines Information System contains data on known abandoned and
inactive mines located on both Crown and privately held lands. The information was
provided by the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines (MNDM), with the
following disclaimer: "the database provided has been compiled from various sources,
and the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines makes no representation and
takes no responsibility that such information is accurate, current or complete".
Reported information includes official mine name, status, background information,
mine start/end date, primary commodity, mine features, hazards and remediation.

Environmental Registry 1994-Sept 2003 EBR
The Environmental Registry lists proposals, decisions and exceptions regarding
policies, Acts, instruments, or regulations that could significantly affect the
environment. Through the Registry, thirteen provincial ministries notify the public of
upcoming proposals and invite their comments. For example, if a local business is
requesting a permit, licence, or certificate of approval to release substances into the air
or water; these are notified on the registry.
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Private Source Databases:
Retail Fuel Storage Tanks 1989-Sept
2002
Until 1996, the Fuels Safety Branch of the Ontario Ministry of Consumer and
Commercial Relations (MCCR) maintained a database of licensed retail fuel outlets.
Historic information was obtained from the MCCR and current information, for the
ERIS database, is collected from private sources. This database includes an inventory
of retail fuel outlet locations that have on their property gasoline, oil, natural gas, waste
oil and/or propane storage tanks.

RST

?;::rson s Waste Disposal Sites 1930- ANDR
The Anderson database uses historical documentation to locate and characterise the
likely positions of former waste disposal sites in Ontario. It aims to identify those sites
that are missing from the Ontario Ministry of Environment's Waste Disposal Site
Inventory (also included in EcoLog ERIS). The Anderson database provides revisions
and corrections to the positions and descriptions for sites listed in the MOE database.
For most sites, more comprehensive information is available, to which EcoLog ERIS
can arrange rapid access at an additional cost. In addition to historic waste disposal
facilities, the database also identifies certain auto wreckers and scrap yards that have
been extrapolated from documentary sources.

Scott's Manufacturing Directory 1992-
2002 SCT
Scott's Directories is a data bank containing information on over 20,000 manufacturers
in Ontario. Even though Scott's listings are voluntary, it is the most comprehensive
database of Ontario manufacturers available. Information concerning a company's
address, plant size, and main products are included in this database. This database
begins with 1992 information and is updated annually.

gggzmlcal Register 1992, 1999-Sept CHEM
This database includes information from both a one-time study conducted in 1992 and
a private source. It is a listing of facilities that manufacture or distribute chemicals. The
production of these chemical substances may involve one or more chemical reactions
and/or chemical separation processes (i.e. fractionation, solvent extraction,
crystallisation, etc.).

Canadian Mine Locations 1998-2002 MINE
This information is collected from Southam’s Canadian Mines Handbook. The Mines
database is a national database that provides over 290 listings of public mines dealing
primarily with precious metals and hard rocks. Listed are mines that are currently in
operation, closed, suspended or are still being developed (advanced projects). Their
locations are provided as geographic co-ordinates (x, y and/or longitude, latitude).

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario



BAE Environmental June 10%, 2022
Oil and Gas Wells Oct 2001-Jan 2003 oGW
This listing is collected by Southam’s western operation, Nickles who produce the
"Daily Oil Bulletin". This database contains information on drilling activity including
operator and well statistics. Well information includes name, location, class, status and
depth. Nickles’ database is updated on a daily basis, however, this database is
updated on a monthly basis. For more information, contact www.nickles.com.

Automobile Wrecking & Supplies 2001- AUWR
Sept 2002

This database provides an inventory of all known locations that are involved in the
scrap metal, automobile wrecking/recycling, and automobile parts & supplies industry.
Information is provided on the company name, location and business type.

ERIS Historical Searches March 1999- EHS
March 2003

EcolLog ERIS has compiled a database of all environmental risk reports completed
since March 1999. Available fields for this database include: site location, date of
report, type of report, and search radius. As per all other databases, the ERIS
database can be referenced on both the map and "Statistical Profile" page. If you
require more information on any risk report completed in your study area, please
contact us.

Canadian Pulp and Paper 1999, 2002 PAP
This information is part of Southam's Pulp and Paper Canada Directory. The Directory
provides a comprehensive listing of the locations of pulp and paper mills and the
products that they produce.

9.2 Data Summary

Based on the review of the information obtained from the above-noted sources,
BAW notes the following:

- A search of the Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary (GEN),
dated 1986-Jul 31, 2020 has found that there are 16 GEN sites within
approximately 0.25 kilometers of the project property. Ontario Hydro and
Hydro One Networks account for 15 of these search appearances. Their
facility is located on Ol Dubeau Drive which is 224 meters from the Site in
a north-east direction. The other GEN Site is the local school board office
located at 30 Poyntz Street which is 250 meters from the Site in a north
west direction. It is BAE’s opinion that these GEN sites are unlikely to result
in potential subsurface impacts at the Site;

- The Ontario Hydro facility on Ol Dubeau Drive also appeared twice in the
National PCB Inventory (NPCB), dated 1988-2008. The Ontario Hydro
facility on Ol Dubeau Drive also appeared eight (8) times in the Inventory of
PCB Storage Sites (OPCB), dated 1987-2013. Due it's distance from the
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Site, it is BAE’s opinion that it is unlikely to result in potential subsurface
impacts at the Site;

- A search of the Pipeline Incident (PINC) database dated October 1, 2020
has found that there was a half-inch natural gas pipeline hit at 6 Mackenzie
Court, which his 57 meters from the Site in a north-west direction, however
this incident did not appear in the Ontario Spills inventory therefore it is
assumed that this was a minor incident with no environmental implications.
It is BAEs opinion that this incident did not impact the subsurface of the Site;

- The Ontario Hydro facility located at Ol Dubeau Drive appeared twice in the
Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tank (PRT) database, dated 1989-1996. It
is BAE’s opinion that this PRT site is unlikely to result in potential subsurface
impacts at the Site;

- A search of the Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Receivers Summary (REC)
database dated 1986-2016 has found that the Ontario Hydro facility on
Debean Drive is a REC site. Given the distance from the Site, it is BAE’s
opinion that this REC site is unlikely to result in potential subsurface impacts
at the Site;

- The Ontario Hydro facility located at Ol Dubeau appeared three (3) times in
a search of the Ontario Spills (SPL) database, dated 1988-2020. These
spills appear to have contained motor vehicle operating fluid (cooling
system leak) and fuel. Due to the nature of spills of this type, it could
negatively impact the environmental health of the Site, however due it’s
distance from the Site, it is BAE’s opinion that it is unlikely to result in
potential subsurface impacts at the Site;

- A search of the Water Well Information System (WWIS) database, dated
April 30, 2020 has found that there is one (1) well in close proximity to the
Site. This well is located at Lot 114, Concession 1, which his 193 meters
from the Site in a east-northeast direction. The well ID is 7337883. It is
BAE’s opinion that this well is unlikely to result in potential subsurface
impacts at the Site.

The Ecolog report also contained additional off-site listings in various databases.
Review of these records indicated the data was for properties not in close proximity
to the Site or was not environmentally significant. Several unplottable records were
identified in the Ecolog report. A review of these records did not identify additional
environmental concerns for the Site.

9.3 Site Investigations

Onsite investigations which entailed an intense visual inspection of the subject
property and surrounding properties were conducted during May of 2022.
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9.4 Regulatory History and Concerns

Technical Standards and Safety Authority (TSSA), Fuel Safety Branch: As of
January 1, 1991, all underground fuel storage tanks (USTs) in Ontario must be
registered with the TSSA. There are no USTs associated with the subject or
adjacent properties.

9.5 Waste Management
9.5.1 Solid Waste

During the inspection of the property, no amounts of solid waste were observed
on-site.

9.5.2 Liquid Waste

There is no liquid waste currently generated onsite and as such there is no
requirement liquid waste disposal.

9.5.3 Waste Water

There is no waste water currently generated onsite and as such the site does not
discharge effluents into surface waters.

9.6 Published Inventory Review

The following databases and documents were reviewed to further assess the
environmental condition of the Site:

9.6.1 Technical Standards and Safety Authority (TSSA)

Fuel storage at industrial facilities in Ontario is regulated by the Technical
Standards and Safety Act 2001. The TSS Act has consolidated the seven acts that
the TSSA previously administered, including the Gasoline Handling Act and the
Energy Act. Under the TSS Act, the Liquid Fuel Handling Regulation, Liquid Fuel
Handling Code and the Environmental Management Protocol (also known as
GA1/99) have replaced the Gasoline Handling Act, The Gasoline Handling Code
and GHI3 (1993 Environmental Cleanup Guideline). The TSS Act applies to all
storage tank systems utilised for the storage and handling of gasoline, diesel and
fuel oil. Underground storage tanks (USTs) and aboveground storage tanks (ASTs)
installed under the Liquid Fuel Handling Regulation, Liquid Fuel Handling Code
require registration with the TSSA. Fuel oil tanks utilised in residential buildings will
also require registration with the TSSA.
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The TSSA was contacted via email and requested to supply any available
information concerning the presence of petroleum storage tanks, fuel spill records,
accidents, or fuel-related incidents which may be registered on the subject or
surrounding properties. No information has been received at this time. Any
pertinent information that could change the conclusions of this report will be
forwarded upon receipt.

9.6.2 Registered Waste Receivers

BAE reviewed the MOE computer database on Registered Waste Receivers. The
Site and surrounding properties were not listed as industrial waste receivers.

9.6.3 Brownfields Environmental Site Registry

The MOE on-line Brownfields Environmental Site Registry was accessed to
determine if any Records of Site Conditions (RSCs) have been filed under Part
XV.1 under the Environmental Protection Act (“EPA”) for the Site or any of the
surrounding properties. A search of the registry indicated that no RSCs have been
filed for the Site.

9.6.4 Waste Disposal Site Inventory

BAE reviewed the document entitled “Waste Disposal Site Inventory”, prepared by
the Waste Management Branch of the MOE. No active waste disposal sites were
listed as being present or within 500m of the Site.

9.6.5 Inventory of Coal Gasification Plant Waste Sites in Ontario

BAE reviewed the document entitled “Inventory of Coal Gasification Plant Waste
Sites in Ontario”, prepared for the MOE (dated April 1987) and Inventory of
Industrial Sites Producing or Using Coal Tar and Related Sites in Ontario, prepared
for the MOE (dated November 1988). No coal tar or waste sites were listed as
being present on the Site.

9.6.6 Registered PCB Waste Storage Sites

BAE reviewed the MOE computer database on Registered Polychlorinated
Biphenyl (“PCB”) Waste Storage Sites. The Site and neighbouring properties were
not listed as PCB waste storage sites.

9.6.7 Registered Waste Generators

BAE reviewed the MOE computer database on Registered Waste Generators and

the current Hazardous Waste Information Network (HWIN) online database. The
Site and neighbouring properties were not listed as waste generating sites.
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9.7 Chemical Storage Facilities

There are no chemicals currently stored onsite. There was no indication of any
spills or concerns in these areas.

9.8 Spill History

A visual inspection was conducted of the property. No signs of spillage or stressed
vegetation were observed. There were no recorded spills or occurrences in the on
or adjacent to the site.

9.9 Underground and Aboveground Storage Tanks

There were no underground (USTs) or aboveground storage tanks (ASTSs)
currently or previously associated with the subject property.

9.10 Designated Substances

Individual designated substance regulations have been developed for eleven
chemical contaminants and are enforced by the Ministry of Labour (MOL) under
the Occupational Health and Safety Act (OHSA). Special regulations were made
to prohibit, regulate, restrict, limit, or control worker exposure to designated
substances due to their toxic nature. The designated substances identified in
OHSA include acrylonitrile, arsenic, benzene, coke oven emissions, ethylene
oxide, isocyanates (polyurethane), lead, mercury and vinyl chloride. BAE focused
on the following designated substances.

9.10.1 Lead
Lead is a heavy metal which is typically found in the following three forms.

1) Metallic lead used to make water distribution pipes, electrical batteries, lead
solder, and electric cable sheathes.

2) Inorganic compounds often occurring as components of products, such as
insecticides, pigments, paints, and glass.

3) Organic lead compounds, the most commonly known of which are tetramethyl
lead and tetraethyl lead, used as antiknock additives to gasoline.

The presence of lead-based paints (LBPs) in buildings represents the most
significant hazard of all the above noted lead containing products where persons,
notably small children, may ingest peeling or flaking LBPs. The generation of
airborne lead containing dust created during renovation, demolition, or
construction activities, or like actions on deteriorated painted surfaces also
comprises a potential health concern. Given that the Site is vacant, no potential
concerns are anticipated.
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9.10.2 Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs)

Asbestos is a generic term that refers to a group of naturally occurring fibrous
mineral silicates. The ability of asbestos to withstand high temperatures as well as
its tensile strength, resistance to chemicals and other properties have resulted in
many applications. Friable asbestos refers to materials which can be readily
crumbled using hand pressure, separating asbestos fibres from the binding
materials with which they are associated. Non-friable material refers to asbestos
that is associated with a binding agent (such as tar or cement), that prevents the
ready release of airborne fibres. Friable asbestos is commonly found in boiler and
pipe insulation. Non-friable or bound asbestos is typically found in roofing tars,
floor and drywall compound, plaster and precast asbestos cement products
commonly referred to as “transite”.

BAE did not observe the presence of possible ACMs at the time of our investigation.
Given that the Site is vacant, no potential concerns are anticipated.

9.10.3 Mercury

Minor amounts of mercury are commonly found in a variety of building materials
including mercury vapour lamps and thermostats and other electrical control
switches. Given that the Site is vacant, no potential concerns are anticipated.

9.11 Mechanical Equipment

Mechanical equipment including piston type elevators, vehicle hoists, loading dock
lifts, and compactors comprise typical hydraulically operated devices. Such
equipment contains hydraulic oils, which are operated under high pressures and
can be released into the environment as a result of leaks or equipment failure.
There are no such devices found on the property.

9.12 Methane

Methane is a colourless and odourless gas commonly formed by the
decomposition of organic material. Methane is a large component of natural gas
associated with active and closed waste disposal sites. Natural sources of
methane include marshes, swamps, bogs, fens or coal and/or peat deposits.
Potential risks associated with methane include explosion hazards where methane
enters closed spaces and concentrations exceed the lower explosive limit.

The Site is not near any active or closed landfill sites. Consequently, methane
gas is not inferred to be a significant environmental issue at the Site.
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9.13 Mould

Moulds (also known as “fungi”) are present everywhere in the natural environment,
indoors and outdoors. Exposure to mould may occur indoors on water damaged
building materials during occupancy, building maintenance and/or repair
operations. The most common types of moulds are generally not hazardous.
However, some moulds may be problematic to some people. There was no
indication of mould at the Site, therefore mould is not currently considered to be
an issue.

9.14 Odour

During the Site reconnaissance, BAE did not identify any pungent or noxious
odours attributable to the operations of the subject or neighbouring facilities.

9.15 Ozone Depleting Substances

Ozone depleting substances (ODSs) include any substances containing
chlorofluorocarbon (CFC), hydrochlorofluorocarbon (HCFC), halon or any other
material capable of destroying ozone in the atmosphere. ODSs have been used in
rigid polyurethane foam and insulation, laminates, aerosols, air conditioners, fire
extinguishers, cleaning solvents and the sterilisation of medical equipment.
Federal regulations introduced in 1995 required the elimination of production and
import of CFCs by 1 January 1996 (subject to certain essential uses) and a freeze
on the production and import of HCFC-22 by 1 January 1996. These regulations
also require the complete elimination of HCFC-22 by the year 2020. ODSs were
not observed to be on-site at the time of the reconnaissance.

9.16 Pesticides and Herbicides

BAE did not observe any pesticides or herbicides stored at the subject property
during the reconnaissance.

9.17 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

PCBs were most commonly used in capacitors, transformers, circuit breakers,
switch gears and lamp ballasts as synthetic insulating materials. The use of PCBs
in electrical equipment was prohibited on 1 July 1980. However, PCBs may be
present in older equipment still in use after the 1 July 1980 cut-off date. There
were no PCBs observed within the building or surrounding area.

9.17.1 Electrical Transformers

Suspect PCB-containing transformers were not observed at the Site.
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9.17.2 Light Ballasts

Suspect PCB-containing light ballasts were not observed at the Site.
9.17.3 PCB Storage Sites

The MOE “Ontario Inventory of PCB Storage Sites” did not list the Site as a
registered PCB waste storage site.

9.18 Interviews

As part of this investigation persons knowledgeable with reference to the subject
and surrounding properties were interviewed and supplied pertinent information to
this report. Site Interviews were carried out with persons familiar with the subject
and surrounding area. All parties indicated that the site has always been vacant.

10.0 SUMMARY OF PHASE | ESA INVESTIGATIONS

BAE Environmental (BAE) was retained by 138 Robert Street LP to prepare a
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for 138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario. These investigations were conducted to reveal any
environmental concerns on or near the subject property.

The terms of reference for the Phase | ESA generally followed the current CSA
Standard Z768-01(R2016) for Phase | Environmental Site Assessments and
generally in accordance with Part XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act and
Ontario Regulation 153/04 (O. Reg. 153/04) as amended.

This report presents the findings of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) that was completed for an existing property located at 138 Robert Street
East, Penetanguishene, Ontario (herein referred to as “the Property”). The
assessment was conducted to assess the environmental concerns of the Property
at the request of 138 Robert Street LP.

Onsite investigations which entailed an intense visual inspection of the subject
property and surrounding properties were conducted during May of 2022.

During the site investigation observations were made including the condition of the
Site and the surrounding area. The Site consists of a 33.57 ha (82.71 acre),
irregular land parcel at 138 Robert Street East in Penetanguishene, Ontario. The
Universal Transverse Mercator coordinates for the centre of the Site are Zone 17T,
585854 m east, 4958320 m north.
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The Site is undeveloped and largely forested, with the southwest portion consisting
of an agricultural field. The Site is generally flat, with gradual slopes to the
southeast and southwest. The Site is surrounded by commercial, industrial, and
residential properties to the north, agricultural/other (undeveloped) to the east and
south, and residential and institutional properties to the west.

A multitude of environmental and government databases were searched for
information concerning the subject and surrounding properties. There are no
recorded concerns, soil or groundwater releases within a zone of concern. There
are no ACMs, ASTs, landfills, lead, mercury, coal gasification plants, coal tar, UFFI,
USTs, PCBs, solid or liquid waste or storage of chemicals associated with the
subject property. There was no evidence of staining, stressed vegetation, or
odours associated with the subject or neighbouring properties.

10.1 Whether Phase Two Environmental Site Assessment Is Required

Based on the findings of this Phase | ESA, a Phase Two ESA is not required. The
specific objectives of the current investigation were to assess the environmental
conditions in the context of the existing regulatory framework and legislation in the
Province of Ontario. This investigation has determined that further investigations
are not recommended or required for the Site.

11.0 CONCLUSIONS
In summary, based on the Phase | ESA findings, there is no indication of
environmental concern on the subject property and minimal concerns with adjacent

properties. Based on these findings no further environmental investigations are
recommended at this time.
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13.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ASSESSORS

This investigation was completed by Brian A. Emms, C.E.T. and reviewed by G. J.
Van lterson, P. Eng. Mr. Van lterson is registered with the Ministry of Environment
as a Qualified Person as per Ontario Regulation 153/04. Jointly, the above have
performed hundreds of ESAs and site remediation for various financial institutions,
municipal governments, insurance companies, law firms and the private sector.

Respectfully submitted,
BAE Environmental

Brian A. Emms, C.E.T. G. Jan Van lterson, P. Eng.
Senior Env. Technologist Associate
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LIMITATIONS

1. This assessment was conducted in accordance with generally accepted

engineering standards. It is possible that materials other than those described in

this report are present at the site. The client acknowledges that no assessment

can necessarily identify the existence of all contaminants, potential contaminants

or environmental conditions;

2. This report was prepared for the sole and exclusive use of 138 Robert Street LP.
BAE accepts no responsibility or liability for any loss, damage, expense, fine or any
other claim of any nature or type, including any liability or potential liability arising
from its own negligence, for any use of this report or reliance on it, in whole or in
part, by anyone other than 138 Robert Street LP;

3. There is no representation, warranty or condition, express or implied, by BAE or
its officers, directors, employees or agents that this assessment has identified all
contaminants, potential contaminants or environmental conditions at the site or
that the site is free from contamination, potential contaminants or environmental
conditions other than those noted in this report;

4. This assessment has been completed from information and documentation
described in this report. We have assumed that any such information and
documentation is accurate and complete. We can accept no responsibility or
liability for any errors, deficiencies or inaccuracies in this report arising from
errors or omissions in the information and documentation provided by others;

5. This assessment was based on information and the results of investigations
obtained on the dates specified. BAE accepts no responsibility or liability for any
changes or potential changes in the condition of the site subsequent to the date of
our investigations;

6. This assessment pertains only to the site specifically described in this report and
not to any adjacent or other property;

7. This assessment does not include, nor is it intended to include, any opinion
regarding the suitability of any structure on the site for any particular function, or
the geotechnical conditions on the site, with the exception of how they may identify
with environmental concerns. Inspections do not include compliance with building,
gas, electrical or boiler codes, or any other federal, provincial or municipal codes
not associated with environmental concerns. Should concerns regarding any
parameters other than environmental concerns arise as a result of our
investigations, they should be addressed by appropriately qualified professionals;

8. This report is not to be reproduced or released to any other party, other than 138
Robert Street LP, in whole or in part, without the express written consent of BAE.
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APPENDIX I
Site and Area Photographs
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Photo 1 Vacant lot west of the Site, May 2022.

Photo 2 Groundwater monitoring well focated in the central portion of the Site, May 2022,
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FPhoto 4 Robert Street facing west, May 2022,
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Photo 6 Gas line afong Edward St facing west, May 2022,
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Photo 7 Large hill in the southwest portion of the Site, May 2022,

Photo 8 Hydro poles in the southwest portion of the Site, May 2022
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Winter 2022

Facing the Site from the south-west corner
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Along the west border of the Site

Along the west border of the Site Facing east from the west border of the Site
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Along the north border of the property

North-east portion of the site
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Storm water pond across Thompson Rd Walking Trail
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APPENDIX Il
Aerial Photographs
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1954 Aerial

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario



BAE Environmental June 10t 2022

1966 Aerial
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1978 Aerial
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1989 Aerial
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1997 Aerial
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2008 Aerial
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2020 Aerial
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APPENDIX IV
Qualifications of Assessors
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BRIAN A. EMMS, C.E.T.
Certified Environmental Engineering Technologist
EDUCATION:
Jan 1995 — Dec 1997 Georgian College of Applied Arts and Technology
Environmental Engineering Technology
1994 - 1996 International Correspondence Schools
Wildlife and Forestry Conservation
1978 - 1980 St. Clair College, Ontario Management Development

Program

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL COURSES:

. Waste Auditing / Reduction Planning Certificate

. Bill 143 Compliance Program Workshop

. Environmental Landscaping

. ISO 14001 Environmental Management Systems
Workshop

. Phase | and Phase | Environmental Site Assessments-
Lexus

. Remediation By Natural Attenuation

. MOE-RSC& SSRA Guideline Best Practices and Pitfalls

. Erosion Control and Soil Stabilisation

. Remediation Technologies For Groundwater

. Environmental Field Screening Technologies 2002

. Brownfield Remediation
Environmental Regulation & Compliance 2002

. Contaminated & Hazardous Waste Site Management
Course-2004

. Dealing With Industrial Contaminated Land Regulation &
Compliance -2005

. Dealing With Industrial Contaminated Land Regulation &
Compliance - 2006

. New Environmental Technologies in Canada — 2007

. Mould Identification, Analysis and Remediation — 2008

. Dealing With Industrial Contaminated Land Regulation &
Compliance - 2009, 2010, 2011

. US EPA Practical Models to Support Remediation
Strategy Decision-Making -2012

. US EPA Understanding of LNAPL Behavior in the
Subsurface- State of Science vs. State of Practice, Parts
1,2&3-2015

. Texas Commission on Environmental Quality - Corrective
Action at Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Sites — 2016

. US EPA Understanding of LNAPL Behavior in the
Subsurface — 2017

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
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. US EPA Using LNAPL Science, the LCSM, and LNAPL
Goals to Select an LNAPL Remedial Technology — 2018
. PFAS Contamination in Minnesota: Lessons Learned, Fate
and Transport, and Reducing Exposure - 2019
. Brownfields Regulation and Compliance - 2019

RELATED EXPERIENCE:
February 2001- Present BAE Environmental previously Environmental
Solutions - Senior Environmental Technologist

. marketing, contract negotiations, project administration /
management, * Il and Il Environmental Site
Assessments / remediation,

Emergency Spill Response, geotechnical investigations,

Brownfield Rehabilitation, Mould Recognition and
Removal.

May 1997-January 2001 Prominent Environmental Firm.
Branch / Project Manager

Barrie, ON
*  marketing, contract negotiations, project
administration / management, Phase I, Il and lli
Environmental Site Assessments \ remediation, report
writing, RSC

*

geotechnical investigations, asbestos abatement,
demolition, liaison between clients and government
agencies.

Memberships:  Ontario Association of Certified Engineering Technicians and
Technologists
Certified Member (OACETT)
Canadian Environmental Certification Approvals
Board
(CECAB)
Accomplishments: Royal Victoria Hospital Volunteer
United Nations Peacekeeper in Cyprus
Participant in the Development of Ministry of Municipal
Affairs and Housing — Brownfields Showcase

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
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G. Jan Van Iterson, P. Eng.
Professional Engineer
Mr. Van Iterson has 50+ years of experience as a Professional Engineer
and has been associated with and involved with environmental projects
and the environmental assessment process for over 10 years. Mr. Van
Iterson is licensed with the Professional Engineers of Ontario, Alberta,
Manitoba, New Brunswick and P.E.I.

Mr. Van lIterson has worked closely with Environmental Solutions,
Canadian Soil Remediation Services, Vickers Environmental
Technologies and later with Gowen Environmental in conjunction with the
Ministry of Environment (MOE) on a major brownfields project in central
Ontario. In that same year (2004) Mr. Van lterson was registered with the
Ministry of Environment as a Qualified Person as per Ontario Regulation
153/04. Since that time he has been associated with many ESAs and
environmental site remediation for various financial institutions, municipal
governments, insurance companies, law firms and the private sector. He
has submitted and had acknowledged by the MOE more than 20 Record
of Site Conditions as per Part XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act
and Ontario Regulation 153/04 (O. Reg. 153/04) as well as complying
with several MOE Audit processes. Mr. Van lterson keeps abreast with
the latest of environmental technologies as well up to date and in
accordance with Part XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act and
Ontario Regulation 153/04 - as amended by O. Reg. 511 (July, 2011).

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
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APPENDIX V
MOE Data and Requests
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Freedom of Information & Protection of Privacy Office

Ministry of the Environment

40 St. Clair Avenue West, 12th floor

Toronto, Ontario

M4V 1M2

Phone: 416-314-4075

Fax: 416-314-4285

WWW.ene.gov.on.ca

May 13, 2022

Re: Property at 138 Robert Street East, Penetanguishene, Ontario

FOI Office

I am writing on behalf of BAE Environmental, in regards to a records request under the
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA) for the above
mentioned address.

BAE Environmental has been retained to perform a Phase I Environmental Site Report
for the property at 138 Robert Street East, Penetanguishene, Ontario, and we require a
records search of the property for well water information records, potential concerns or
any other information regarding the aforementioned address you may have in your
archives.

Please forward any pertinent information to the following name and address:

Brian A. Emms, C.E.T.
18 Parkview Ave., Oro Medonte, On, LOL2EO
envsol@rogers.com

Thank you for your time.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario
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APPENDIX VI
Environmental Registry of Ontario Search
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Environmental Registry of Ontario

Register Login Frangais

Search

Are you looking for an old policy, act, regulation, information or instrument notice? Search archived
content using the search tools in the archive.

Enter a keyword, phrase or ERQ number.

61 Thompson Street, Penetanguishene m Reset

Learn how you can refine your search results. B

Filter results by O results
Date range ‘u“.lfe can't seem to find what you're locking for. Try searching again with something
different.
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
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APPENDIX VII
Local Topography and Ontario Geology Plate
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APPENDIX VIII
City Directories
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City Directory Information Source

Polk's Orillia = Midland and Area, Ontario Criss-Cross Directory

PROJECT NUMBER: 22051600029

Site Address: 138 Robert Street East, Penetanguishene, Ontario
Year: 2000
Site Listing: -Address Mot Listed

Adjacent Properties:

123 Robert Street East -Residential (1 Tenant)
132 Robert Street East -Residential {2 Tenants)
136 Robert Street East -Residential {1 Tenant)
143 Robert Street East -Penetang Wine Cellar

-Ruston Distributors

-Ruston lce
153 Robert Street East -Address Mot Listed
e
ERIS =
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2

138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario



BAE Environmental

June 10th, 2022

163 Robert Street East

-Address Mot Listed

101 Thompsans Road

-Address Not Listed

15 Dunlop Street

-Address Mot Listed

51 Dunlop Street

-Penetanguishene Secondary School

-Simecoe County District School Board

2 Centennial Drive

-X-Syst Tool & Mold Div of Nieuwhof Industries Inc

PROJECT NUMBER: 22051600029

Site Address: 138 Robert Street East, Penetanguishene, Ontario
Year: 1998
Site Listing: -Address Mot Listed

Adjacent Properties:

123 Robert Street East -Residential (1 Tenant)

132 Robert Street East -Residential {2 Tenants)

136 Robert Street East -Residential {1 Tenant)
ERISS
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143 Robert Street East

-Penetang Wine Cellar

153 Robert Street East

-Address Mot Listed

163 Robert Street East

-Address Not Listed

101 Thompsons Road

~Street Mot Listed

15 Dunlop Street

-Address Mot Listed

51 Dunlop Street

-Penetanguishene Secondary School

-Simcoe County Board of Education

2 Centennial Drive

-X-Syst Tool & Mold Div of Nieuwhof Industries Inc

** penetanguishene, Ontario is listed from 1998-2000 within the city directory archives.**

-All listings for businesses were listed as they are in the city directory.

-Listings that are residential are listed as “residential” with the number of tenants. The name of the

residential tenant is not listed in the above city directory.

ERISS

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
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APPENDIX IX
Parcel Registry
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APPENDIX X
Ecolog ERIS Report
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~~
E RIS

DATABASE
REPORT

Project Property: 14475-001
138 Robert Street East
Penetanguishene ON L9M 1P8

Project No:
Report Type: Quote - Custom-Build Your Own Report
Order No: 22051600029

Environmental Risk Information Services
A division of Glacier Media Inc.
1.866.517.5204  info@ersinfo.com  erisinfo.com
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Executive Summary

Eroperty Information:
Project Property: 1447500
138 Roberf Street East Penetanguishens ON LIM 1PB
Project Mo:
Order Information:
Order No: 220516000238
HistoricalProducts:
City Directory Search CD - Subject Bite plus 10 Adjacent Properties
ERIS Xplorer ERIS Xpiorer
Insurance Products Fire Inzurance Mapsinspection Reporis/Site Plans
Land Title Search Current Land Title Search
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Executive Summary: Report Summary
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map o8 Companysme Name Address DnDET (m) Efev oiff  Page
Kay {m) MNumbar
1 WINIS lot 11 con 4 N -1.03
1 or 4

Wall D 4205782

2 ECA The Corporation of the Town of  Marla Street, Hamlet Street, Lucy Street SWILD 473 @
= FEI"E‘B'IQI.HEI'IEHE and Pegl Sirest

Penetangulshene OM LOM 2G2
2 ECA Maxson Bullding Corparation Marla Strest SWHD 473 o
= Penetanguishiene ON
2 ECA The Corporation of the Town of  Thompeons Road Extenskan SWALD .73
= FE‘HE‘I.E'IQIHEFEHE Permbarugubhme oM -43
2 ECA Sherco Progenies Inc. SO A7
? Penetanguishens ON LR 4P4 “
2 ECA Maxson Bulting Corparation Maria Strest SWIT.D 473
= Penetanguishens ON s
2 ECA The Corporation of the Town of  Thompscns Rioad Extenskan SWADLO 473 -

Penetangulshene Penefanguishene ON L
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surmmounding Properties

Map DB Company’Sme Name Address DnDET (m) Efev DWT  Page
Kay {mj Numbar
3 GEN _Bay Disaster Restoration 143 Robert Street East NNWNIZ8.3 0.31 54

Penetangulshens ON LOAM 1G3

3 GEN G.Bay Disaster Resteatiog 143 Rover Strees East NNWIZE.S 031 54
Penetanguishene ON

" REC BowerStream Inc. 153 ROBERT ST E. PENETANGUISHENE, NNW/31 .4 1.00 50

= ON, LIM 168 i
ONLIM 1G9

5 EHS 153 Robert Street East NNWI3E S 1.00 51
Penetanguishens ON

[ SCT X-Syst Too & Mokd Inc. 2 Centenndal Dr NIS6.2 1.00 51

= Penetanguishene OM L9M 163

€ GEN X-SYST TOOL & MOLD NIEUWHOF INDUSTRIES INC. 2 1562 1.00 51
CENTENMIAL DRIVE :
PENETANGUISHENE CN LM 1G8

€ GEN X-S¥ST TOOL & MOLD 2 CENTENMNIAL DRIVE NIS6.2 100 51

= PENETANGUISHENE GN LIM 1GB =

€ 2EN X-S¥ET TOOL & MOLD - A 2 CEMTENMIAL DRIVE WISE.2 1.00 52

DIVISION OF PEMETANGUIZHENE ON LOM 1GB

€ GEN X-SYST MOLD SOLUTIONS 2 CENTENMIAL DRIVE N/SE.2 100 52

= INC. PENETARGUISHENE GN LIM 1GEB

€ sCT ¥-Syst Mok Solutions Inc. 2 Centenndal Dr 1ISE.2 1.00 53
Penetanguisnens OM LS 163

[ GEN oay Disaster Restoration 2 Centennlal Drive NISE.2 1.00 53

= Penetanguisnene OM LOM 163

€ GEN Goay Disaster Resioration 2 centennial Drive NIS6.2 100 5

Penetanguishene ON L9 1G8
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GEM

GEM

GEM

GEM

GEM

GEMN

GEM

(L]

GEN

ECA

I~

NPCH

GEM

GEM

CompanyiSme Nama

Gbay Disastar Restoration

Goay Disaster Resioration

Ghay Disaster Resioration

Ghay Disaster Ressoration

Goay Disaster Ressoration

Ghay Disaster Restoration

Ghay Disaster Resioration

Ghay Disaster Restoration

The Comporation of the County of

Simcoe

HMCOE COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION

SIMCOE BOARD OF
EDUCATION

HMCOE BOARD OF
EDUCATION 35-740

2 Centennial Drive
Penetanguishens ON

2 Centennilal Drive
Penetangulshene OMN LOM1GE

2 Cemtennilal Drive:
Penefanguiszhene ON LOM1GE

2 Centennial Drive
Penetangulsnene ON LOM1GE

2 Cemtennilal Drive
Penefanguisnens ON LSM1G3

2 Cemennilal Drive
Penefarguishene ON LOM1GE

2 Cemennlal Drive:
Penetanguishens ON LeM1GE

2 Cemtenndal Drive:
Penetanguishene ON LOM1GE

Thompson's Rd
Penetanguisnens OM LOL 130

PEMETANGUIZHENE SECONDARY
SCH.; 51 DUNLOP STREET
PEMETANGUISHENE ON LM 1J3

ECDLE 3ECONDAIRE (PERETANG SEC.

SCHOOL) 31 DUNLOP STREET
PEMETANGLUISHEMNE ON LM 1J3

ECOLE SECOMDAIRE (PENETANG SEC.

SCHOOL) 51 DUNLOP STREET
PEMETANGUISHENE ON L9M 113

DSt {m) Elev W Page
{m) Nzmber
NJS6.2 100 54
N/S6.2 100 54
N/S6.2 100 54
WIS6.2 100 54
WIS6.2 oo 55
N/S6.2 100 55
/6.2 100 56
HI/SE.2 100 54
WEWIT14.1 -13.00 57
Wir25.8 5.69 57
WI25.8 569 57
Wir258 £.69 54
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Map DE Company/Sme Name Address Dr/IusT {m) ElevDWf  Page
Koy {m) Mumbsr
8 GEN SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT PEMETANGUIZHENE SECONDARY w259 .59 58
SCHOOL BOARD SCHOOL 51 DUNLGP STREET
PENETANGUISHENE GN L9M 1J3
8 NECH SIMCOE COUNTY BOARD'OF 51 DUNLOP STREET WH259 .59 59
= EDUCATION PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY SCH. -
Penetanguishens ON L3 13
8 NFPCH SIMCOE COUNTY BOARDOF  PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY SCH,  WH25.9 559 &0
EDUCATION 51 DUNLOP STREET
PENETANGUISHENE ON LIM 143
F GEN SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY WH259 .59 &0
= SCHOOL BOARD SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET =
PEMETANGUISHENE GN LIM 143
8 GEN SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT PEMETANGUISHENE SECONDARY W/i259 462 &1
SCHOOL BOARD SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET
PEMETANGUISHENE CN LM 1J3
8 GEN SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY Wi25.9 .59 62
= SCHOOL BOARD SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET =
PENETARGUISHENE GN LIM 1J3
8 GEN SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY W/i259 462 &3
- SCHOOL BOARD SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET
PENETANGUISHENE GN LM 1J3
B GEN SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT PEMETANGUISHENE SECONDARY WH259 .50 &3
b= SCHOOL BOARD SCHOOL 51 DUNLGP STREET =
PEMETANGUISHENE GN
8 GEN SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY Wi25.9 ] &4
% SCHOOL BOARD SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET :
PENETANGLISHENE ON LOM 1J3
8 GEN SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY WH259 .50 &5
= SCHOOL BOARD SCHOOL 51 DUNLCP STREET
PEMETANGUIZHENE GN L9M 1J3
8 GEN SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT PEMETANGUISHENE SECONDARY w259 .50 &5
- SCHOOL BOARD SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET :
PEMETANGUIZHENE ON LOM 1J3
8 GEM SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT PEMETANGUISHENE SECONDARY WH259 452 &7

SCHOOL BOARD

SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET
PEMETANGLISHENE ON LOM 1J3
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Map DB CompanyiSme Nama
Hay
8 GEM SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT

SCHOOL BOARD

GEM HMOOE COUNTY DISTRICT
FCHOOL BOARD

L] EHS

£l NPRI CCL CONTAINER CANADA

10 EHE

1 CA ADVANCED MONOBLOC, CCL

- IND. INC.

11 SCT ADVANCED MONOBLOC DIV.
OF CCL

" CA ADVANCED MONDOBLOC, CCL

— TN, INC.

" SCT CCL Comiainer

pil NERI ADVANCED MONOBLOC

i) NERI ADVANCED MONOBLOC

n HERI ADVAMCED MONOBLOC

11 NERI ADVANCED MONOBLOC

PEMETANGUISHENE SECONDARY
SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET
PEMETANGLUISHEME ON LM 1J3

PEMETANGLUIZHENE SECONDARY
SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET
PEMETANGLIZHENE ON LM 113

31 Dunlop Shreet
Penetanguishene ON LOM 13

163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENETANGLISHENE ON L9M2G2

163 Robert Streed East
Penefanguishens ON L9 1G9

163 ROBERT ST. EAST
PEMETANGUIZHENE TCWH ON LOM 162

163 ROBERT STE
PEMETANGUISHENE ON LAM 1G5

163 ROBERT STREET EAST
PEMETANGLUIZHENE TOWM ON LOM 162

165 Robert St E
Penetanguishens ON LSM 1G9

163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVRILABLE
PEMETANGUISHENE ON LIM2G2

162 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PEMETANGLISHENE ON LOM2G2

163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILAELE
PEMETANGLIZHENE ON LIM2G2

163 ROBERT STREET ROT AVAILABLE
PEMETANGUISHENE ON LIM2GE2

Dr/IusT {m)

WH25.D

WH25.9

WH25.9

NKEN302

WM32.5

KM38.5

K385

WM38.5

KM38.5

Wr138.5

NM38.5

K385

KNM38.5

Elev DT
fm)

-5.60

-0.6%

000

o000

o.oo

000

oo

ooo

a.00

000

000

o.oo

Page
Number

|3

™

Ta

7

7

7

m
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Map DB CompanySme Name Address Dre/Dust (m) ElevD#T  Page
Kay fmj Number

11 MNORI CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE NM38.5 HE 1] TR
Fr PEMETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2 =
11 NPRI CCL INDUSTRIES ING. 163 ROBERT STREET MOT AVAILAELE NM38.5 g0 T3
— PENETANGUIZHENE ON LIM2G2
1 A 163 Robert Streei East NM35.5 g.oo Bd
= Penetanguisnens ON L9 132 =
11 EBR Advanced Monobioc, Coind. Inc. 163 ROSERT STREET EAZST, KM138.5 o0 L)
- PEMETANGLUIZHEME TOWM TOWN OF

PENETANGLISHENE

ON
" EBR CCL Indusiries Inc. 163 Robert Streed East Penetanguichens NM38.5 HE 1] B1
W= Ontaro LIM 2G2 TOWN OF =

PEMNETANGUISHENE

ON
11 EHE 163 Robert Streel East KNM38.5 D00 B
= Town of Penctanguishens OM LOM 150 =
1 NPRI CCL INDUSTRIES INC 163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE NM38.5 oo B1
= PENMETANGUIZHEME ON LAM2&2
i | 5CT CCL Comtainer - Aeroscl Div. 163 Robert StE KM38.5 caoo B2
- Penetanguishene ON L38 1G3 =
" GEN ADVANCED MONOBLOC 163 ROBERT STREET EAST NM38.5 c.oo 83
= PENETANGUISHENE ON L9M 2G2
" GEM ADVANCED MONOBLOC 01- 163 ROBERT STREET EAST NM38.5 o.o0 B3
i oao PEMETANGUIZHENE ON L9M 2G2 ==
" GEMN CCL CONTAINER, AEROSOL 163 ROBERT STREET EAST NM38.5 HE 1] B4
b DIVISION PEMETANGUISHENE ON LO9M 262
11 GEN ADVANCED EXTRUSIONS INC. 163 ROSERT 5T.E. P.CLBOX 910 NM38.5 g0 B4

PEMETANG ON L9M 1G5
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Map DB CompanyiSme Nama Address
Hay
" BEM ADVANCED MONOBLOC INC. 162 ROBERT ST. E. P.0. BOX 910
PEMETANGUISHENE ON LIM 1G9
11 GEN ADVANCED (SEE & UUUSE 163 ROBERT 5T. E. P.C. BOX 910
== OMNO216313) 01030 PEMETANGUIZHENE ON L3M 162
1 GEM ADVANCED (SEE & USE 163 ROBSERT STREET EAST
ONOZ16313) PEMETANGUISHEME ON LM 262
11 NERI CCL INDUSTRIES INC 163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
i PEMETANGUISHEMNE ON L9M2G2
11 NERI CCL INDUSTRIES INC 163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENMETANGUIZHEME ON LIM2G2
11 EHS 163 Robert Street East
¥ Penetarguishene ON L3 1G9
11 GEN CCL CONTAINER, AEROS0L CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT
DIVISION STREET EAST
PENETANGLISHENE ON L9M 1G9
il NERI CCL CONTAIMER INC 163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
W= PENETANGUISHENE ON LIMZG2Y
1" GEM CCL CONTAINER, AEROSOL CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT
DIVIZEON STREET EAST
PENETANGUIZHENE ON LM 1G5
H MERI CCL CONTABNER INC 163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVRILABLE
= PEMETANGUISHENE ON LIM2G2
" NERI CCL CONTANER INC 162 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PEMETANGLISHENE ON LOM2G2
1 EBR CCL Industries inc. 163 Robert Streel East Penetangulshens
= Ontaro L9 262 TOWN OF
PENETANGUIZHEME
ON
1" EBR CCL Imdustries inc. 163 Robert Street East Penetangulshens
- Ontarko Lo 2G2 TOWN OF
PENETARGLISHENE

Dr/IusT {m) ElevDWf  Page
{m) Mumbsr
W138.5 0.00 85
NH39.5 0.00 85
NH35.5 0.00 8%
N385 0.00 Bt
N385 0.00 &8
N385 0.00 5
N385 0.00 50
NH39.5 0.00 30
N139.5 0.00 95
N139.5 £.00 9%
N385 £.00 93
N139.5 0.00 102
W139.5 0.00 102

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Crder No: 22051600029

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

138 Robert Street East,

Penetanguishene, Ontario



BAE Environmental June 10t 2022

Map DB CompanyiSme Name Adidress DrDusT (m) Elev Doff  Page
Kay {mj Numbar
ON
1 EBR CCL Industries Inc. 163 Robert Sreet East Penetangulshens NH38.5 f.00 103
T Onfarko LIM 2G2 TOWN OF
PENETANGUISHENE
ON
1" EBR CCL Industries inc. 163 Rooert Street East Penetangulshens NM38.5 oo 103
= County of Simcoe L9M 252 TOWN OF =
PEME TANGUISHENE
(]
11 SPL CCL Industries inc. 163 Robert St E NM38.5 L] 104

= Penetanguishene ON LOM 1G9

" SPL CCL Indusiries inc. 163 Robert SLE KM38.5 400 104
Penetanguishens ON LS 1G9

1 NERI CCL CONTAINER INC 162 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILAELE KM38.5 a.00 105
= PEMETANGLISZHENE ON LAM2GE2 —

1 =P CCL Industries inc. 163 Robert SLE NM38.5 oo L
Penetarguishens ON LS 1G9

" NPRI CCL CONTAINER INC 163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE WNrM38.5 o.oo 108
= PEMETANGUIZHENE ON LIM2GE2

11 MNCPL CCL Indusiries dnc. 163 Robert Sireed East NM38.5 c.oo 1

Penetanguichens ON LOM1GS =
1" SPL CCL Industries dnc. 163 Robert SLE NM38.5 c.oo in
= Pengtanguisnens ON LB 133 ==
1 SPL CCL Indusiries inc. 162 Robert StE NM38.5 o.o0 112
& Pengtanguishens OM LB 1G9 =
11 SPL CCL Industries inc. 163 Robert StE NM38.5 c.oo 112
o Penetanguisnens ON L9W 163 =
1" EHS 163 Roberi 5L E Wr38.5 f4.o0 113

Penelanguishene ON L9 1G9

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600020

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario



BAE Environmental

June 10%, 2022

Map DB

Key
1 ca
1 NPRI
11 NEPL
11 NPRI
1 GEN
i EBR
1 SPL
1 NERI
gil GEN
1 GEN
11 GEN
1 ECa

CompanyiSme Nama

CCL Indusiries Inc.

CCL CONTAINER INC

CCL Industries inc.

CCL CONTAINER CANADA

CCL CONTAINER, AERGSOL
DIVISION

CCL Indusinies inc.

CCL CONTANER CANADA

CCL CONTAINER, AEROSO0OL
DIVISION

CCL CONTAINER, AEROE0L
DIVISION

CCL CONTARMER, AEROS0L
DRVISION

CCL Indusinies inc.

163 Robert Streed East
Penetarguichene ON LOM 163

163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILAELE
PEMETANGUIZHENE ON LIM2G2

163 Robert StE
Penetanguishene ON L9 1G9

163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PEMETANGUISHEME ON L9M2G2

CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT
STREET EAST
PEMETANGUISHEMNE ON L9M 1G9

163 Robert Sreed East Penelangulshens,
County of Simcoe L9 262 TOWN OF
PENETARGUIZHENE

oN

162 Robert SLE
Pengtanguisnens OM

162 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILAELE
PEMETANGLIZHENE ON LIM2E2

CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT
STREET EAST
PEMNETANGUISHENE GN L9M 1G8

CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT
STREET EAST
PEMETANGLISHENE ON L9M 1G9

CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT
STREET EAST
PEMETANGUISHENE ON LOM 1G2

163 Robert Street East
Penetangulshens Town ON

Dr/IusT {m) ElevDWf  Page
{m) Mumbsr
N385 0.00 13
N385 0.00 113
11355 0.00 116
N335 0.00 116
N335 0.00 13
N139.5 £.00 113
N139.5 £.00 120
N385 £.00 120
N139.5 0.00 123
N385 0.00 124
NM39.5 £.00 124
N385 0.00 125
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Map DB CompanyiSme Nama Address DSt {m) Elev Df  Page
Kay fm) MNumbar
" PRI CCL CONTAINER CANADA 163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE N385 L.ao 125
PEMETANGUISHEME ON LOM2G2

11 GEN CCL CONTAINER, AEROS0L CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT WH38.5 g0 128

== DAVIZION STREET EAST
PEMETANGLISHEME ON

il NERI CCL CONTAINER CANADA 162 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE KM38.5 400 123
PEMETANGUIZHENE ON LaM2G2

1 ECA CCL Industries inc. 163 Rooert StE N385 000 kil

= Pemetanguisnens OM LW 262 e

1 ECA CCL Industries inc. 163 Robert StE N385 000 ki
Penetanguishens OM LIM 262

i | ECa CCL Industries dnc. 163 Robert Street East NM38.5 c.oo 131
Penetanguishene ON LoM 262

" ECA CCL Indusiries inc. 163 Robert StE NM38.5 n.oo 131
Penetanguishens OM LIM 262

il ECA CCL Industries inc. 163 Robert Street East NM38.5 c.oo 132

T Penetanguisnens OM Lo 262

35| ECA CCL Indusiries inc. 163 Robert Stree East N385 Lao 132
Penetanguisnens OM LM 2G2

1 GEMN CCL CONTAINER, AEROSOL CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT WH38.5 f.o0 132

e DAISION STREET EAST T
PEMETANGLISHEME ON L9M 262

1" GEM CCL CONTAINER, AEROSOL CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT Wi138.5 400 133

DIVISION STREET EAST =

PEMETANGUISHEME ON LIM 262

11 GEM CCL CONTAINER, AERCSOL CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT WM3s.s 000 134

. DIVISION STREET EAST -
PEMETANGUISHEME ON LM 262

1 GEN CCL CONTAINER, AEROSOL CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT N385 n.ao 135

DIVISON

STREET EAST
PEMETANGUISHENE ON LM 2G2
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Map DE Company/Sme Name Address Dr/IusT {m) ElevDWf  Page
Koy {m) Mumbsr
1 MERI CCL Contalner Canaga 163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE N335 0.00 135

Fr PEMETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2

12 WWIZ KHEM4L.3 g0 LEr
i ON

Wil IO 7334304

13 CFOT SIMOOE COUNTY 101 THOMPEZONS RD SWihsoT -14.040 138
- PEMETANGUISHEME L9M 1L3 ON CA .
ON
13 DTHK HMODE COUNTY 101 THOMPSONTS RD SWHI0T =14.00 133
- PEMETANGLIZHENE LoM 1L3 ON CA ==
oM
14 A The Corporation of the County of &2 Edward 5t WIWM53.3 -14.10 133
3= Shmecoe Penetanguinens ON i
14 CA The Comporation of the County of &2 Edward 5t WEWM333 -14.10 140
= Simeoe Penetanguinens ON =
14 ECA The Comporation of the County of &2 Sdward 5t WIWM333 -14.10 140
= Skmcoe Penetanguishens OM LOL 1X0 —
14 ECA The Comporation of the County of B2 Eoward 5t WEWMS33 -14.10 140
== Simcoe Penetanguishens OM LOL 1X0 o
15 SCT MAURICE MECHANICAL B Cemtennlal Dr Unit 3 RNWI1ET.S 100 140
= SERVICES LT Penetanguishens O LOM 153 —
15 GEM MALURICE MECHANICAL & CENTENMNIAL DRIVE, UNIT 3 NNWIET S 1.00 141
— SERVICES LTD. PEMETANGUISHENE ON LM 1G5 .
15 GEN Maurice Mechanical Services Lid. & Cemtenndal Drive NNWIET.S 1.00 14

= Penetanguishens ON LOM 163

15 GEN Maurice Mechankcal Services LiZ. & Cemtennlal Drive NNWHET S 100 141
= Pemetanguisnens ON e

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600020
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Kay fmj Number
15 BEM Maurice Mechanical Services Lid. & Cemenndal Drive NKNWITETS 100 142

: Penetanguishene ON

15 GEN Maurice Mechanical Services Lid. & Centennilal Drive NNWET.S 100 142

B Penetanguishene ON

15 GEM Maurice Mechanical Services Lid. & Centennidal Drive: NNWITET.S 100 142
Penetanguishens OM L3 1G5 =

15 GEN Maurics Mechanical Services Lid. & Cemtenndal Drive NNW/TET.S 100 143

i Penetanguisnens OM o

15 GEM Maurice Mechanical Senvices Lid. 6 Cemenndal Drive: NNWITET.S 100 143
Penetanguishene ON L9M 1G5

15 GEM Maurice Mechanical Services Lid. & Cenlennlal Drive NNWITET.S 100 143

= Penetanguisnens ON L9 163 =

15 GEN Maurice Mechanical Services Lid. & Cemlennial Drive KNWITET.S 1.00 144
Penetanguishens OMN L9 163

15 GEM Maurice Mechanical Services Lid. & Centenndal Drive: NNWIT1E7.5 100 144

. Penetanguisnens ON L9 163 e

15 GEM Maurice Mechanical Services Lid. B Centenndal Drive NNWIETS 100 145
Penetanguishens ON L8 163 i

15 GEN Maurice Mechanical Services Lid. & Centenndal Drive NNWIET.S 1.00 145

= Penetanguishens O LoM 153

1€ CA PENETANGUISHENE TOWHN DUNLOP ST SULKY DRUROBERT ST WHar3 -5.00 145
PEMNETANGUISHENE TOWN ON —

17 SCT K.B. Tool & Maching Inc. 171 Robert SLE Unlt 1-6 KNEM28.7T oo 146
Penetanguilshens ON LOM 1G9

7 GEM 3YSTEM TOCL AND MOLD 171 ROSERT STREET, EAST, NNEMES.T o.oo 146

PEMETANGLIZHENE, ON LO¥ 1P0
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Kay fmj) Number
17 GEN H-SYST TOOL & MOLD MNIEUWHOF INDUSTRIES INC.,P.O.B0DX NMEM98.7 c.oo 146

1079 171 ROBERT ST.EASTUNITS ¥ &

10
PEMETANGUISHENE, ON LO¥ 1P0

7 GEN H-ZYET TOOL {OUT OF NIEUWHOF INDUSTRIES INC. F.O.B0X NNEMES.T o.oo 146
BUSINESS) 36429 1078 171 ROBERT ST.EASTUNITS # & o
10

PEMETANGUISHENE, ON LOK 1P0

17 GEN ¥-SYET TOOL & MOLD 36-429 MIEUWHOF INDUSTRIES INC. P.OBOX NNENSE.7 oo 147
- 1072171 ROBERT ST.EASTUNITS #3 &

10
PEMETANGUIZHENE, ON LIK 1PQ

17 GEN KB TOOL & MACHINE INC 171 ROBERT STREET EAST NNEMS23.7 oo 147
- PEMETANGUISHENE ON LOK 1P0

17 GEM K B TOOL & MACHINE INC. 23- 171 ROBERT ST.E. P.OBOX 1207 NKRENZ3.7 o.oo 148
_ T PEMETANGUISHENE ON LOK 1D _
7 GEN K. B. TOOL & MACHINE 171 ROBERT STREET EAST KNE/128.7 c.oo 148

- PEMETANGUISHENE ON LaM 1G5

17 GEM K. B. TOOL & MACHINE 171 ROBERT STREET EAST NNEM28.7 o.oo 148
_ PEMETANGUISHEMNE ON

17 ZEN K. B. TOOL & MACHINE 171 ROBERT STREET EAST KNENESE.7 oo 148
= PEMETANGLISHENE ON

17 BEM K. B. TOOL & MACHINE 1T ROBERT STREET EAST NNENSE.7 oo 145
= PEMETANGUISHENE ON -

17 GEM K. B. TOOL & MACHINE 171 ROBERT STREET EAST NNENSE.T a.00 143
= PEMETANGUISHENE ON LIM 1G9

17 GEM K. B. TOOL & MACHINE 171 ROBERT STREET EAST KNEMS8.7 400 143
= PEMETANGLIZHENE ON

7 GEM K. B TOOL & MACHINE 171 ROBERT STREET EAST NNEMSE.T o.oo 150
- PEMETANGLIZHENE ON LM 1G3

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600020

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
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Map DE Company/Sme Name Address Dr/IusT {m) ElevDWf  Page
Koy {m) Mumbsr
17 GEN K. B. TOOL & MACHINE 171 ROBERT STREET EAST NNE!28.7 0.00 150

PEMETANGUISHENE ON LIM 1G9

17 GEM K. B. TOOL & MACHINE 171 ROBERT STREET EAST KNEMS8.7 000 150
== PEMETANGUIZHENE ON LIM 1G2

17 GEM K. B. TOOL & MACHINE 171 ROSERT STREET EAST NNEM28.7 400 150
PEMETANGUISHEME ON LIM 1G2 =

18 GEN K. B. TOOL & MACHINE 171 ROBERT STREET EAST NKEND2.7 o.00 151
s PEMETANGUISHEMNE ON L9M 1G2 =

18 GEM K. B. TOOL & MACHINE 171 ROBERT STREET EAST NNENSZ3.7 o000 i
PEMETANGUIZHENE ON L9M 1G5 s

18 GEM K. B. TCOL & MACHINE 171 ROBERT STREET EAET NNEMZ2.7 o.oo 151
== PEMETANGUISHENE ON LM 1G9 i

13 ECA The Comoration of the Town of  Robert Street East, Between LeCamon and  WNWI203.3 0.4 15
- Penetanguisnene Eeaulley
Penetanguishens ON

20 ECA The Comporation of the Town of Pegd Streat from Srock 31 1o Robert St and W05 -T05 152
B Penetanguishens Simeoe Streat from Makn 5t fo Fax
Penetanguishens ON LOM 262

20 ECA The Cofporation of the Town of Pregl Street from Brock 5t o Robert S5t and  WROIS -5 152
Penetanguishene Simcoe Streat from Maln 5t o Fox
Penetanguishens ON Lo 2G2

a0 ECA The Caorporation of the Town of W35 -T05 152
B Penstanguishens Pengtanguisnens 0N =
20 ECA The Caorporation of the Town of Sulky Orive W3S -T.0% 153
= Penetanguishene Penetanguishens ON

21 PINC PIPELINE HIT - 1/2° 16 POMMEL PLACE,, W23t 4 -13.73 153
= PEMETANGUISHEMNE,ON,LIM 1J7,CA4 e

ON
22 SCT Techform Products Limited 11 Centennial Dr Wf240.5 o.oo 154

Penetanguishene ON L9 1GS

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600020
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Map o8

Key
2 cA
22 EBR
22 GEN
2 £8R
2z ca
2 ZEN
22 GEN
22 GEN
22 GEN
22 EASR
= EAZR
22 NPRI

CompanyiSme Nama

Techform Products Limited

TECHFORM PRODUCTS
LIMITED

Techform Products Limited

Techiorm Products Limited

TECHFORM PRODUCTS
LIMITED

TECHFORM PRODUCTS
LIMITED

TECHFORM PRODUCTS
LIMITED

TECHFORM PRODUCTS
LIMITED

TECHFORM PRODUCTS
LIMITED

TECHFORM PRODUCTS
LIMITED

TECHFORM PRODUCTS

11 Centennial Diive
Penetanguichens ON LOM 1GE

11 Ceniennial Dive Penatanguishene
Ontario L9W 1RE TOWN OF
PEMETANGUIZHENE

ON

11 CENTENMNIAL DRIVE
PEMETANGUIZHENE ON LaM 1GE

11 Ceniennial Dive Penetangulishene,
Cournty O Simcoe L9 T1RE TOWN OF
PEMETANGUISHENE

ON

11 Ceniennial Dr
Penetanguishene ON LoM 168

11 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PEMETANGLISHENE ON LIM 1GE

11 CENTENMIAL DRIVE
PEMETANGUIZHENE ON LaM 1GE

11 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PEMETANGUIZHENE ON LIM 1G5

11 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LM 1GE

11 Ceniennial DR
Penetanguishens ON LS 1RE

11 Centennial DR
Penetanguishens ON LOM 1RE

11 CENTENMIAL Drive
PEMETANGUISHEMNE ON LOMIRE

Dr/IusT {m)

248 5

Wf245.5

Kf245.5

K248 5

Wr249.5

K240 5

Kf248.5

K248 5

Kf245.5

w248 5

248 5

Wf245.5

ElevDWf  Page

{m) Nzmber
r.00 154
000 154
£.00 155
£.00 155
200 155
r.00 156
1.0 156
£.00 156
£.00 157
r.00 157
r.00 157
000 157
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Map DB

Key
22 EHs
22 GEN
22 £CA
22 ECa
22 GEN
22 GEN
22 GEN
22 GEN
22 GEN
2 EBR
22 GEN
22 GEN

CompanyiSme Nama

TECHFORM PRODUCTS
LIMITED

Techiorm Prodocts Limited

Techform Products Limited

TECHFORM, 3 Division ot
Magra Closures

TECHFORM, a Division af
Magna Closures

TECHFORM PRODUCTS
LIMITED

TECHFORM, 3 Divislon of
Magra Closures

TECHFORM, 3 Divislon of
Magra Closures

Magna Closures Inc. operating as
Techform

TECHFORM PRODUCTS
LIMITED

TECHFORM, a Divislon of
Magra Closures

11 Cantennial Crve
Penetangulsnine OM

11 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PEMETANGUISHENE ON

11 Ceniennial Dr
Penelanguishene ON L9 1RE

11 Centennial Dnive
Penetanguishens ON LOM 1RE

11 CENTENMIAL DRIVE
PEMETANGUISHEME ON LI 1RE

11 CENTENMNIAL DRIVE
PEMETANGLUISHENE ON LIM 1RE

11 CENTENMIAL DRIVE
PEMETARGUISHENE ON LAM 1RE

11 CENTENMIAL DRIVE
PEMETANGLISHEMNE ON L9M 1RE

11 CENTENMNIAL DRIVE
PENETANGLISHENE ON L9M 1RE

11, 14, 15 Centenrial Drive
Penetanguishene, ON Canadz
ON

11 CENTENMNIAL DRIVE
PEMETANGUISHENE ON L9M 1RE

11 CENTENMIAL DRIVE
PEMETANGUISHEMNE ON LM 1GE&

Dr/IusT {m)

Nf248 5

Wr248.5

WIZ45.5

w2485

WI248.5

K248 5

Kr248.5

Wr24s.5

Nr240.5

Kf245.5

WI245.5

K248.5

ElevDWf  Page

{m) Nzmber
r.00 160
f.00 150
o iL.L]
g.00 181
.00 161
0.00 152
0.00 162
000 153
000 163
0.00 154
] 164
g.00 165
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Executive Summary: Summary By Data Source

CA - Certificates of Approval

& search of the CA database, dated 1985-0ct 30, 20117 has found that thers are 9 CA sitels) within approxdmately 0.25 kilomaters of

the project property.
Site Address Distance {m) Map Key
ADVANCED MONOSLOC, COL IND. 163 ROSERT ST. EAST 1395 11
INC. PENETANGUISHENE TOWN 0N LS 153
ADVANCED MONOSLOC, COL IND. 163 ROGERT STREET EAST 1385 1
INC. PENETANGUISHENE TOWN ON Lo 153 -
163 Roben Street East 1385 11
Penetangulshens ON LI 138 =
COL Indusiries Inc. 163 Robert Street East 1398 11
Penetangulshens ON L9M 160 =
The Corporation of the County of 82 Ecrward St 153.3 14
Slmcoe Penetangulshena ON ==
The Corporation of the County of 52 Echward St 153.3 14
Slmcoe FE\'}EWELI]EHEEE ON =
PENETANGUISHENE TOWN DUNLOP STJSULKY DRJROBERT ST 167.3 1%
PENETANGUISHENE TOWN ON ==
1 Centennéal Drive 2495 )
Penatangulshens OM LOM 4GB =
Techform Progucts Limked 1t Centennial Dr 2435 P

Peneianguishens ON LM 166

_ erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600020
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CFOT - Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks

& search of the CFOT database, dated Feb 28, 2022 has found that there are 1 CFOT site{s) within approxdmately 0.25 kilometers of

fhe project property.
Site Address Diistance {m) Map Key
SIMCOE COUNTY 101 THOMPEONS RD PENETANGUISHENE 1507 13
LM 1L3 ONCA =
oN

DTHK - Delisted Fuel Tanks

A search of the DTHK database, dated Feb 28, 2022 has found that there are 1 DTME site{s) within approxdmately 0.25 kilometers of

the project property.
Site Address Distance (m} Map Key
SIMCOE COUNTY 101 THOMPSOMNS RD PENETANGLUISHENE 150.7 13
LOM 1L3 ON CA -
On

EASR - Environmental Activity and Sector Registry

A search of the EASR database, dated Oct 201 1- Mar 31, 2022 has found that there are 2 EASR site(s) within approoamately 025

kifometers of the project propesty.
Site: Address Distance (m} Map Key
TECHFORM PRODUCTS LIMITED 11 Centennial DR 2495 z2
Penetanguishens ON LOM 175 =
TECHFORM PRODUCTS LIMITED 11 Centennial DR 2495 e

Penetangulshana ON LOM 1RE

EBR - Environmental Registry

& search of the EBR database, dated 1994 - Apr 30, 2022 has found that there are 10 EBR site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers
of the project property.

Site Address Diistance {m) Map Key
CCL Indusiries Inc. 163 Roben Sireet East Penstanguishene 138.5 1

County of Simcoe L9M 2G2 TOWN OF
PENETANGUISHENE
oM

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600020

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario
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Site

CCL Indusiries Inc.

CCL Indusimes Inc.

CCL Indusiries Inc.

CCL Industries Inc.

Aovanced Monoblos, Col Ind. Inc,

CCL Ingusiries Inc.

Magna Closures Inc. operating as
Techiom

Techform Products Limked

Techform Products Limked

Address

163 Robert Sireet East Penstanguishana
Onfario Lo 262 TOWN OF
PENETANGUISHENE

oN

163 Rrbern Sreet Easl Peneanguishens
Onianio Le 262 TOWN OF
PENETANGUISHENE

oN

163 Robern Sireet East Penstanguishens
onfario Lo 2G2 TOWN OF
PENETANGUISHENE

on

163 Robert Street East Penetanguishens,
Coumty of Simooe L9M 2G2 TOWN OF
PENETANGUISHENE

163 ROSERT STREET EAST,
PENETANGUISHENE TOWN TCAWN OF
PENETANGUISHENE

oM

163 Robert Sireet East Penstanguishens
Onfario Lo 2G2 TOWN OF
PENETANGUISHENE

oM

11, 14, 15 Centennial Drive Penetangulshens,
ON Canada
oM

11 Centennial Drive Penetanguishene Oniano
LM 1RE TOWN OF PENETANGUISHENE
aN

11 Centennial Drive Penetanguishene, Courty
Of Simcoe L9M 1RE TOWN OF
PENETANGUISHENE

on

ECA - Environmental Compliance Approwval

1395

1395

1385

1385

1385

1395

2435

2435

2495

]

1]

& saarch of the ECA database, dated Oct 2011- Mar 31, 2022 has found that there are 23 ECA site(s) within aporcximately 025

kiometers of the project propearty.

_ erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Crder No: 22051600029

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2

138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario
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Site Address Distance {m} Map Key
The Corporation of the Town of Thompsens Road Extension oo ]
Penstangulshans PenetEngulshens ON .
Maxson Sullding Corporation Mara Street oo z
Peneiangulshens ON =
‘Sherct Properties Inc. .0 E

Penetanguishens ON LR 494

Tne Corporation of the Town of Tnompsons Road Extension n.o 2
Penestanguishens Penetangulsnens ON =
Tne Corporation of the Town of Mana Street, Hamiet Sireet, Lucy Syeetand 0.0 2
Penetanguishens Pas] Strest -
Penetanguishens ON LOM 262
Maxson Bullding Corporation Marta Street 0.0 2
Penetangulshens ON :
Tne Corporation of the County of Thompson's Ra 1141 7
Simeoe Peneianguishens ON LOL 1X0 .
CCL Indusiries Inc. 163 Aobert Stest East 1395 1
Penetanguishens ON LOM 262 =
CCL Inausiries Inc. 163 Robert Street East 1395 1
Penetanguishens ON LM 262 -
CCL Indusiries Inc. 163 Apbert 51 E 1395 1
Penetanguishens ON LOM 262 =
CCL Indusiries Ire. 163 Robert Sireet East 1395 11
Penetanguishens ON LOM 262 -
CCL Indusiries Inc. 163 Apbert 51 E 1395 11

Penetanguishens ON LOM 2G2 =

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600020

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario
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CCL Indusiries Inc.

CCL Ingusiries Inc.

Thia Corparation of the County of
Simcoa

Thie Corparation of the County of
Simooe

The Corparation of ihe Town of
Penstanguishane

Thie Corparation of ihe Town of
Penetangulshane

The Corparation of the Town of
Penstanguishane

The Corparation of ihe Town of
Penetangulshane

Thie Corparation of the Town of
Penetangulshens

Techform Progucts Limked

Techiorm Products Limied

163 Robert SIE
Penetanguishene ON LOM 2G2

163 Roben Street East
Penetanguishens Town ON

52 Edward St
Peneianguichens ON LOL 1X0

82 Eoward St
Penetanguishens ON LOL 1X0

[Robert Street East, Between LeCamon and
Beaulleu
Penemangulshens ON

Suilky Drive
Fﬁnﬂangmsnme N

Penetanguishens ON

Pesl Street from Brock St o Robert S5t and
Simcoe Steet from Main 51 1o Fox
Penetanguishens ON Lo9M 2G2

Peel Street from Brock 51 to Robert 5t and
Slmooe Street from Maln 5t 1o Fox
Penetanguishens ON L9 32

11 Centennial Drive
Peneianguishens ON LoM 1RE

11 Centennial Dr
Peneianguishens ON LOM 1RE

Distance (m} Map Key
1295 1
1235 1
153.3 u
153.3 u
2033 13
2035 |
2035 #
2035 2
2035 #
2495 z
2495 -]

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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EHS - ERIS Historical Searches

& search of the EHS database, dated 1998-Mar 31, 2022 has found that there are 7 EHE site{s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of

fhe project property.
Site Address Diistance {m) Map Key
1533 Roben Sireet East 3.5 5
Penetangulshans ON =
51 Dunlop Sweet 125.9 B

Penetanguichens ON LOM 1.3

163 Robern Sineet East 1325 10
Penetanguishens ON L9 1G9 =

163 Aober Strest East 1385 -
Town of Penetanguishens ON LIM 162 =

163 Rober Street East 1395 1
Penetanguishens ON LM 168 =

163 Roben 51 E 1395 1
Penetanguishens ON LM 160 =

11 Centennial Drive 2435
Penetanguishing ON

[k

GEHN - Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary

A search of the GEN database, dated 1988-Feb 28, 2022 has found that there are 83 GEM site{s) within approximately 0.25 klometers
of the project property.

Site Address Distance {m) Map Key

'G.Bay Disasier Restoration 143 Robert Siregt East 28.3
Peneianguisnens ON LoM 1GE

1ea

G.Bay Disaster Restoration 143 Robert Street East 283
Peneiangulsnens ON

Tea

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600020

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
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N-SYSTTOOL & MOLD

X-SYET TOOL & MOLD

N-SYSTTOOL & MOLD - A DIVISION

OF

K-SET MOLD S0OLUTIONS INC.

Ghay Disasier Restoration

Ghay Disasier Restoralion

Gbay Disaster Restoralion

Gbay Disasier Restoration

Gbay Disaster Restoralion

Ghay Disasier Restoration

Gbay Disaster Restoralion

NIEUWHOF INDUSTRIES INC. 2
CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LMW 1G5

2 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON L33 1G5

2 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON L0 1G3

2 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9 1G3

2 Centennial Drive
Penetanguishens ON LOM 1GE

2 Centennial Drive
Peneianguishene ON LoM 1GE

2 Centennial Drive
Penetangulshens ON

2 Centennial Drive
Peneianguishense ON LaM1G3

2 Centennial Drive
Penetangulshens ON LOM1G3

2 Centennial Drive
Penetanguishense ON LOM1G3

2 Centennial Drive
Penetangulshens ON LOM1G3

Distance im} ~ MapKey

1]

m

o

I

1

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Crder No: 22051600029

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2

138 Robert Street East,

Penetanguishene, Ontario



BAE Environmental

Site
Gbay Disaster Restoration

Gy Disasier Restoration

Gbay Disaster Restoraion

SIMCOE BOARD OF EDUCATION

SIMCOE BOARD OF EDUCATION 35-

T4

SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT SCHOOL

BOARD

SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT SCHOOL

BOARD

SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT SCHOOL

BOARD

SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT SCHOOL
OARD

SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT SCHOOL

BOARD

SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT SCHOOL

BOARD

SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRECT SCHOOL

BOARD

Address

2 centernial Drve
Penatanguishens ON LOM1GS

2 Centeraial Drtve
Penetanguishens ON LOM1G3

2 centernial Drlve
Penetanguishens ON LOM1G3

ECOLE SECONDAIRE (PEMETANG SEC.
SCHOOL) 51 DUNLOP STREET
PENETANGUISHENE ON L98 1J3

ECOLE SECONDAIRE (PEMETANG SEC.
SCHOOL) 51 DUNLOP STREET
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9813

PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY
SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET
PENETANGUISHENE ON L98 1J3

PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY
SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9841 143

PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY
SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP 3TREET
PENETANGUISHEME ON L8 1J3

PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY
SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET
PENETAMGUISHENE ON L9&1 143

PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY
SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP 3TREET
PENETANGUISHENE ON L8 1J3

PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY
SCHOCL 51 DUNLOP STREET
PENETAMGUISHENE ON

PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY
SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET
PENETANGUISHENE ON LO8 1J3

Distance {m} Map Key
56.2 &
56.2 &
56.2 &
1258 g
1258 ]
1258 5
1258 8
1258 g
1258 ]
1258 8
1258 8
1258
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Site Address Distance {m} Map Key
SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT SCHOOL  PEMETANGUISHEME SECONDARY 125.0 B
SOARD SCHOCL 51 DUNLOP STREET
PENETANGUISHENE ON LO8 103
SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT SCHOCL  PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY 125.9 B
BOARD SCHOOL 51 DUNLDP STREET
PENETANGUISHENE ON LO9M 103
SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT SCHOOL  PEMETANGUISHEME SECONDARY 125.0 5
SOARD SCHOOL 51 DUNLDP STREET 2
PENETANGUISHENE ONM LOM 103
SIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT SCHOOL  PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY 1259 B
BOARD SCHOCL 51 DUNLOP STREET &
PENETANGUISHENE ON LO9M 103
EIMCOE COUNTY DISTRICT SCHOOL  PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY 125.0 B
SOARD SCHOOL 51 DUNLOP STREET ™
PENETANGUISHENE ON LM 143
ADVANCED MONOSLOC 163 ROBERT STREET EAST 1325 1
PENETANGUISHENE ON L98 2G2
ADVANCED MONOSLOC 01-030 163 ROSERT STREST EAST 1335 1
PENETANGUISHENE OM LOM 262
CCL CONTAINER, AEROSOL 163 ROBERT STREET EAST 1325 1
DIISIoN PENETANGUISHENE ON L98 2G2
ADVANCED EXTRUSICNS INC. 163 ROSERT ST E. P.O. BOX 910 1335 1
PENETANG GN L9M 160 =
ADVANCED MONOSLOC INC. 163 ROBERT 5T.E. P.O. BOX 910 1385 1
PENETANGUISHENE ON L3M 163
ADVANCED (SEE & UUUSE 163 ROBERT 5T.E. P.O. BOX 910 1325 1

ONDI216313) 01-030

PENETANGUISHENE ON L8 1G3

Crder No: 22051600029
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Site

ADVANCED (SEE & USE ONO216313)

CCL CONTAINER, AERDSCL
DIVIESION

CCL CONTAINER, AERDS0L
DESION

CCL CONTAINER, AERDS0L
DVESION

CCL CONTAINER, AERDSOL
DINESION

CCL CONTAINER, AERDSOL
DVESION

CCL CONTAINER, AEROSOL
DINESION

CCL CONTAINER, AERDSOL
DIVISION

CCL CONTAINER, AERDSOL
DIVISION

CCL CONTAINER, AERDSOL
DIVISION

CCL CONTAINER, AERDSOL
DIVISION

CCL CONTAINER, AERDSOL
DIV

Address

163 ROSERT STREET EAST
PENETANGLISHENE ON LOM 2G2

CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROSERT
STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9 1G3

CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT
STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9M 1563

CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROSERT
STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9 1G3

CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT
STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9 133

CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROSERT
STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON L8 1G9

CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT
STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON L98 1G9

CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROBERT
STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON

COL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROSERT
STREET EAST
PENETAMGUISHENE ON L98 2G2

CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROSERT
STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON LM 2G2

COL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROSERT
STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON L38 2G2

CCL INDUSTRIES INC. 163 ROSERT
STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON LM 2G2

1395

1395

1395

1395

1395

1395

1395

1395

1385

1395

1385

1395

"

n

1
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Site Address Distance {m} Map Key
Maurice Mechanical Services Lid. 8 Centannial Drive 167.5 15
Penetangulshens O LOM 168 >
Maunice Mecharical Services Lin. & Centernial Dive 167.5 15
Penetangulshens ON LIM 1G58 o
Maurice Mechanical Services Lid. 8 Centannial Drive 167.5 15
Penetangulshens OM LOM 168 T
MALURICE MECHANICAL SERVICES 8 CENTENNIAL DRIVE, UNIT 3 167.5 15
LTD PENETANGUISHENE ON L9M 163 T
Maurice Mechanical Services Lid. 8 Centarnial Drive 1675 15
Penetangulshens ON LaM 168 I
Maurice Mecharical Services Lio. & Centernial Drive 167.5 15
F‘Eﬂe%angulsnme N e
Maurice Mecharical Services Lin. & Centernial Drive 167.5 15
Demhngmshme oM e
Maurice Mechanieal Services Lid. 3 Centennial Drive 167.5 15
F‘Eﬂe%angulsnme N e
Maurice Mechanical Services Lid 8 Centennial Drive 167.5 15
Penetangulsnens ON LIM 168 T
Maurice Mechanical Services Lid. 8 Centennial Drive 167.5 15
PEne%angulEhene N e
Maurice Mechanical Services Lin 8 Centennial Deve 167.5 15

Penetanguishens ON L9M 1GE

Crder No: 22051600029
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Site
Maurice Mechanical Services Lid

Maurice Mechanical Services Lid

SYSTEM TOOL AND MOLD

K-SY3TTOOL & MOLD

X-BYST TOOL (OUT OF BUSINESS)

IE-429

K-SYSTTCOL & MOLD 35429

K B TOOL & MACHINE INC

K B TOOL & MACHINE INC. 23-572

K. B. TOOL & MACHINE

K. B. TDOL & MACHINE

K. B. TOOL & MACHINE

K. B. TDOL & MACHINE

Address

& Centernial Drive
Penatanguishens ON LM 168

& Centeraial Drtve
Penetanguishens ON LOM 168

171 ROBERT STREET, EAST.
PENETANGUISHENE, ON LOK 1PQ

NIELWHOF INDUSTRIES INC.,P.0.BOX
1079 171 ROBERT ST. EAST UNITS #3 & 10
PENETANGUISHENE, ON LOK 1P0

HIELWHOF INDUSTRIES INC.,P.0.BOX
1079 171 ROBERT 3T. EASTUNITS #3 & 10
PENETANGUISHENE, ON LOK 1P0

NIELWHOF INDUSTRIES INC.,P.C.BOX
1072 171 ROBERT 3T. EAST UNITS #3 & 10
PENETANGUISHENE, ON LOK 1P0

171 ROBERT STREET EAST
PENETAMGUISHENE ON LIK 1P0

171 ROBERT ST.E. P.O.BOX 1207
PENETANGUISHENE ON LIK 1P0

171 ROBERT STREET EAST
PENETAMGUISHENE ON L9 1G3

171 ROBERT STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON

171 ROBERT STREET EAST
PENETAMGUISHENE ON

171 ROBERT STREET EAST
PEMNETANGUISHENE ON

Distance {m} Map Key
1675 15
167.5 15
1987 17
1857 17
1987 7
1987 7
1987 17
1987 L
1587 17
1587 1
1887 7
1987 17
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TECHFORM PRODUCTS LIMITED

TECHFORM PRODUCTS LIMITED

171 ROBERT STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON L3 1G3

171 ROBERT STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON

171 ROBERT STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON LM 1G2

171 ROBERT STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON LM 1G3

171 ROBERT STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9 1G9

171 ROSERT STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON LM 1G3

171 ROBERT STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9 1G9

171 ROSERT STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON LM 1G3

171 ROBERT STREET EAST
PENETANGUISHENE ON L3 1G3

11 CENTEMMNIAL DRINE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LM 1G3

11 CENTENNIAL DRINE
PENETANGUISHENE ON L3 1G3

Distance (m} Map Key
108.7 17
1287 17
108.7 17
1287 17
1987 17
1287 u
1297 18
199.7 18
1297 18
2495 22
2435 =
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Site

TECHFORM PRODUCTS LIMITED

TECHFORM PRODUCTS LIMITED

TECHFORM PRODUCTS LIMITED

TECHFORM PRODUCTS LIMITED

TECHFORM, a Diviskan of Kagna

Closures

TECHFORM, a Divislon of Kagna

Chosures

TECHFORM PRODUCTS LIMITED

TECHFORM, a Divislan of Magna

Chosures

TECHFORM, a Divisian of Magna

Closures

TECHFORM PRODUCTS LIMITED

TECHFORM, @ Divislan of Magna

CloBUres

Address

11 CENTENMIAL DRIVE
PENETANGLHSHENE ON LOM 1G3

11 CENTENHIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9 1G3

11 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9 1G3

11 CENTENHIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON

11 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9 1RB

11 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOMW 1RE

11 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9 1RB

11 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOMW 1RE

11 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PEMETANGUISHENE ON L9 1RB

11 CENTEMMIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM 1RB

11 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9 1G3

Distance (m} Map Key
2495 =
2495 =
2495 -]
2495 =
2495 -]
2495 =
2495 =
2495 2
2495 B
2495 ]
2495 B
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HCPL - Mon-Compliance Reports

& search of the MCPL database. dated Dec 31, 2020 has found that there are 2 NCPL site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilomaters of

fhe project property.
Site

CCL Indusiries Inc.

Address

163 Roben Street East
Penetanguishens ON LOM 162

CCL Indusiries Inc. 163 Roben SLE

Penetanguishens ON LOM 16D

HPCB - Mational PCB Inventory

Diistance {m) Map Key
1385 1
139.5 11

A search of the NPCB database. dated 1088-2008" has found that there are 3 NPCB site{s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of the

project property.
Site Address
SIMCOE COUNTY BOARD OF PENETANGUISHEME SECONDARY SCH.
EDLCATION 51 DUNLOP STREET

PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM 13

SIMCOE COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION

PENETANGUISHENE SECONDARY SCH.;
31 DUNLOP STREET
PENETANGUISHENE ON LBM 143

SIMCOE COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION

51 DUNLOP STREET PENETANGUISHENE
SECONDARY SCH.
Penelanguishens ON LOM 1.3

NPRI - National Pollutant Release Inventory

Distance {m) Map Key
12589 B
1258 &
1258

(=]

A search of the MPRI database, dated 1993-May 2017 has found that there are 22 MPRI sitefs) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of

the project property.
Site
CCL CONTAINER CANADA

Address

163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENETAMGUISHENE ON LOM2G2

ADVANCED MONCSLOC 163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE

PENETANGUISHENE ON L9M2G2

Distance (m) Map Key
1304 3
1395 17

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Site
ADVANCED MONOSLOC

ADVANCED MONCSLOC

ADVANCED MONOSLOC

CCL INDUSTRIES INC.

CCL INDUSTRIES INC.

CCL INDUSTRIES INC

CCL CONTAINER CANADA

CCL CONTAINER CANADA

CCL CONTAINER CANADA

CCL CONTAINER INC

CCL CONTAINER INC

CCL CONTAINER CANADA

Address

163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENETANGLISHENE ON LOM2G2

163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2

163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2

163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2

163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2

163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2

163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2

163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2

163 ROSERT STREET MOT AVAILABLE
PEMETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2

163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2

163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2

163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE
PENETANGLISHENE ON LOM2G2

1395

1395

1395

1395

1395

1395

1395

1385

1385

1385

1385

1385
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CCL INDUSTRIES INC 163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE 1385 11
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2 =

CCL INDUSTRIES INC 163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE 1335 11
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9M2G2 g

CCL CONTAINER INC 163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE 1385 11
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2 s

COL CONTAINER INC 163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE 1335 11
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9M2G2 g

CCL CONTAINER INC 163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE 1385 11
PENETANGUISHENE ON L9M2G2 a3

CCL Contatner Canada 163 ROSERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE 1335 11
PENETANGUISHENE ON LSM2G2 g

COL CONTAINER INC 163 ROBERT STREET NOT AVAILABLE 1385 1
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM2G2 &

TECHFORM PROCACTS 11 CENTENMMIAL Drive 2495
PENETANGUISHENE ON LOM 153

|k

PINC - Pipeline Incidents

A search of the PINC database, dated Feb 28, 2021 has found that there are 1 PING site{s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of the

project property.
Site Address Distance {m} Map Key
PIPELINE HIT - 1/2° 16 POMMEL PLACE, . PENETANGUISHENE, 2374 b3l
OM,LOM 1J7,CA
oN

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600020

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario
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BSC - Record of Site Condition

& search of the RSC database, dated 1B87-Sapt 2001, Oct 2004-Mar 2022 has found that there are 1 REC sitels) within approximately
025 kilometers of the project property.

Site Address Diistance {m) Map Key
Powerstream Inc. 153 ROSERT ST E, PENETANGUISHENE, 34 4
ON, L3N 168 o
ON L3M 155

SCT - Scott's Manufacturing Directory

A search of the SCT database, dated 1BB2-Mar 2011 has found that there are B 5CT site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of

the project property.

Site Address Distance (m} Map Key

K-Syt Mold Solutions inc. 2 Centennial Dr 562 B
Penedanguishens ON LO9M 1G8 =

X-Sysl Tool & Mold Inc. 2 Centernlal Dr 562 ]
Peneianguishene ON LOM 1GE -

CCL Contalner - Aenosol Div. 163 Robert A E 139.5 1
Penetanguishens ON LOM 1G9 -

CCL Contaner 163 Rober S E 1385 mn
ﬂene'ang:nshene oM Lo 15T -

ADVANCED MONOSBLOC DIV. OF CCL 163 ROBERT STE 139.5 1
PENETANGUISHENE OM L3 1G9 -

MAURICE MECHANICAL SERVICES 8 Centennial Or Unlt 3 167.5 15

LT Peneianguishens ON LO9M 1GE )

K.B. Teol & Machine Ing. 171 Roberr L E Unlt 1-6 108y 17
Peneianguishens ON LOM 169

Techform Products Limked 11 Centennial Dr 2495 b}
Peneianguishens ON LoM 158

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600020
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2

138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario
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SPL - Ontario Spills

A saarch of the SPL database, dated 1888-Sep 2020; Dec 2020-Mar 2021 has found that there are 7 SPL site(s) within approximately
0.25 kilometers of the project property.

Site Address Distance {m} Map Key
163 Robert S1E 1395 1
F"EM':BI'IQ'JIEFEHE O _

CCL Indusiries Inc. 163 Robert S E 1395 11

Peneianguishans ON LOM 16D =

CCL Indusiries Inc. 163 Robert LE 1335 11
Peneiangquishens ON LoM 1G% T

CCL Industries Inc. 163 Robent SLE 1385 1
Penetanguishans ON LOM 1G9 Rl

CCL Indusiries Inc. 163 Robert LE 1335 1
Peneianguishens ON oM 1GS -

CCL Industries Inc. 163 Robent SLE 1385 1
Penetanguishens ON LBM 1G9

CCL Indusiries Inc. 163 Robert SLE 1335 11
Peneianguishens ON LOM 1GD

YWWIS - Water Well Information System

A search of the WWIS database, dated Sep 30, 2021 has found that there are 2 WWIS site(s) within approximately .25 kilometers of

the project property.
Site Address Distance (m} Map Key
bt11cond oo 1
oN =

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600020

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
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Address Distance {m) Map Key
Waill iD: 4505224

1440
oM

Wit AD: T334304

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Total: 31 Unplottable sites

cA

CA

cA

CA

cA

CA

CA

cAa

ca

Company Nama/Sits Nama

TAT248 ONTARIO LTD.

TI1T248 ONTARIO LTD.

TOWN

ELLIE-DON CONSTRUCTICN
LD,

PENDECD INC.

PENDECDO DEVELOPMENTS
LTD.

PEMETANGUISHENE TOWN

PENETANGUISHENE TOWN

H.B.. BUILDERS LTD

PENDECD INC. SEE T-0205-5%-
QoS

PENDECD INC.

PEMETANGUISHENME TOWN
EDWARD 3T.

PENDECO DEVELOPMENTS
LTD. PENDECO SUBD.

H.B.J. BUILDERS LTD

Seuthgate South - Pnase 1l

Unplottable Summary

Addrezs

SULKY DR. BRIDLEWCOD MEADOWS
SULKY DR. BRIDLEWC-DD MEADOWS
DUNLOP ST.

FULLER AVENAVY ST.

EDWARD ST. 3UBD.

SULKY DRVE

CENTENNIAL DR/DUFFERIN 3T.
CENTENNIAL DR. WATER STOR.TANK
BEAULIEUDR. HBJ SUBD.

S.END OF JENNINGS DR.

JENNINGS DR.

EDWARD ST.

BONAVENTURE PLACE
BEAULIEUDR. HBJ SUBD.

Robert Street East, Between LeCaron ard

Seaullew

Partof Lot 113, Cancasskan 1

city Pogtal

PENETANGUISHENE ON

PENETANGUIZHENE ON

PENETARGUISHENE ON

PEMETANGUISHENE ON

PENETANGUISHENE
TOWN DN

PENETANGUISHENE
TOWHN DN

PENETANGUISHENE
TOWN DN

PENETANGUFEHENE
TOWN Ol

PENETANGURZHENE
TOWHN ON

PENETANGUIZHENE
TOWN ON

PENETANGUISHENE
TOWHN ON

PENETANGUISHENE
TOWHN ON

PENETANGUISHENE
TOAN ON

PENETANGUIEHENE
TOWN ON

Pengtanguisnens ON

Penatanguisnens ON

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Crder No: 22051600029

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario
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COmY

ECA

ECA

ECA

Southgate Souln, Phass 1l

PENDECO DEVELOPMENTS
LD

PENDECO DEVELOPMENTS
LTD. PENDECO SUBD.

Southgate South, Phasa [l

Southgate South - Pnase I

Sherso Properties Inc.

The Corparation of the Coumty of
Slmcoe

Sharco Properties inc.,

The Corporation of the Taown of
Penetanguishens

The Corparatian of the Town of
Peneianguishens

The Corparation of the Town of
Penstanguishens

Sherco Properies Inc.

The Corparation of the Tawn of
Penetangulshene

Sherco Properties Inc,

PENDECO INC.

PEMETANGUISHEME TOWN
EDWARD ST.

CCL Inousiries Inc.

SUNCOR ENERGY PRODUCTS
INC

The Corparation of the Tawn of
Penstangulshens

Tne Corparation of the Tawn of
Penetangulshens

The Corparation of the Town of
Penetanguishens

Partof Lot 113, Concasslon 1

SULKY DRNE

BONAVENTURE PLACE

PartofLat 113, Conc. 1, James Sireet

Part of Lot 113, Concassion 1

Thompsons Road Exienslon

Thompson's Rd

from Roben Sreed to Jefery Strest

Robert Sireet

Suliy Drive

East Half of Lot 114, Concesslon 1

Church Sireet, Simooe Sieet, Fox Sireet, Srock
Sireet and Burke Stneet

East Half of Lot 114, Concesslon 1

EDWARD ST. SUBD.

EDWARD ST.

ROBERT ST

Church Sireet, Brock Sireet and Burke Sireet

from Robert Sreet o Jeffery Street

Besween Centennial Diive and Fuller Avenue

Pengtanguisnens ON

PENETANGUISHENE
TOAWH ON

PENETANGUISHENE
TCWHN ON

Pengtanguishens ON

Penetanguishene ON

Penefanguishens ON

Penetanguishens ON

Pengtanguishene ON

Peretanguishens ON

Penetanguisnens ON

Pengtanguisnens ON

Penetanguishene ON

Penetanguishens ON

Penstanguichens ON

Penetanguishens ON

PENETANGUIZHENE
TOWN ON

PENETANGUISHENE
TOWN ON

Penetanguishens ON

PENETANRGUISHENE

Penefanguichens ON

Penetanguishens ON

Penetanguishens ON

ON  M3J 1MNE

Lam 1GT

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Crder No: 22051600029
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ECA

ECA

ECA

ECA

ECA

ECA

ECA

GEN

GEM

LIMC

PRT

Sherco Properties Inc.

Sharca Properties Inc,

Sherco Properties Inc.

The Corparation af the Tawn of
ﬂEﬂE‘Ci.I"Kj‘JIEﬂEI!E

Sharca Properties Inc,

The Corporation of the Tawn of
F‘EﬂE’.ﬂﬂgLﬂEhEﬂE

Sherso Properties Inc.

TRW VEHICLE SAFETY
SYSTEMS DIV. 35-173

TRW CANADA LTD.

PENETANG MIDLAND COACH
LINES LTD

PENETANGUISHINE PUC

[East Halfof Lot 114, Concesslon 1

from Robert Streel o Jeffery Street

[E@st Half of Lot 114, Concession 1

Church Street, Simcoe S¥eet. Fox Sirest, Brock
Sireet and Burke Strast

E@st Hali of Lot 114, Concession 1

PLANT #3 CENTENNIAL DR. GO 11
CENTENNIAL DR

PLANT #3 CENTENNIAL DRIVE
Lot 116 Concessclon 1 'West of Penetanguishens

Road. Penetang Campground) TINY
F'EF'IEﬁ.Eﬂg'ﬂEhEHE

ROBERT 5T

GEORGIAN BAY (LAKE HURON) ROSERT
STREET WEST WELL FIELD WELL ROSERT
STREET WEST

Hilltop Drive and Duféerin, Penetang

Penetanguilshens ON L4R 474
Fenetanguisnens ON L4R 419
Penetanguishens ON LiR 488
Peretanguishens CN LaM 1ET
Pernetanguisnens ON L4R 474
Peretanguisnens ON

Penetanguisnens ON L4R 474

PENETANGUISHENE ON  LOK 1PQ
PENETANGUESHENE LOK 1PQ
oM

ON

PENETANGUISHENE ON

PENETANGUISHENE
TOWWN DN

Pengtanguisnens ON

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Unplottable Report

SmEe: 717148 ONTARID LTD.

SILKY DR BRIDLEWOOD MEADOWS PENETANGINSHENE ON

Carmficans £: 3-1064-83-000
Applicanon Year: 84

Issue Dars: Mz

Approval Typs: Munkigal sewage
Sraus: Application Cancefled
Applicamon Type:

Clrsnt Nama:

Clrent ADOress:

Clrent City:

Clrent Pastal Code:

Project DesCriphon:

Contaminanis:

Emission Control:

Databasa:
cA

SHe:  TI7248 ONTARID LTD.

SULKY DR. BRIDLEWOOD MEADOWS PENETANGUISHENE ON

Carmficats : T-0315-88-000
Applicanon Year: 83

Issue Dats: 17az
Approval Typs: Municipal water
STaTus: Application Cancelfied
Applicamon Type:

Clrent Nama:

Clrent Adoress:

Clrent CiTy:

Clrent Pastal Coda:

Projact Descripmon:

Contaminants:

Emission Control:

Databasa:
cA

=ne: TOWN
DUNLOFP 5T. PENETANGUISHENE ON

Cerificats &: -0345-85-006
Applrcanon Year: 85

Issue Date: 9y58s
Approval Type: Munikipal sewage
Sratus: Approved
Appicanon Type:

Clrent Name:

Clrent AQOress.

Client Ciry:

Clrent Postal Coda:

Project Descripion:

Contammanis:

Emussion Coneral:

c4a

Sre: ELLIS-DON CONSTRUCTION LTD.
FULLER AVE/MNAVY 3T. PENETANGLISHENE ON

Certificats &: 7-1161-08-

Databasa:
CA

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Crder No: 22051600029

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
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Applrcamon Year: ]

Issue Dare: f2r41903
Approval Type: Municipal water
SI3IUE: Approved
Applicamon Type:

Clnt Nams:

Clmsnt Aooress:

Clrent City-

Clrent Postal Coda:
Proect Description:
Contammnanis:
Emission Control:

SHe:  PENDECOINC. Darabase:
EDWARD 3T. 3UBD. PENETANGLISHENE TOWN ON ca

Certrficare £: T-1272-89-

Applicanon Year: 89

Isspe Date- 1M EM S8

Approval Type: Munkdpal water

Sialus: Approved

Applicamon Type:

Clrent Namea:

Clsnt Adoress

Cirent Ciry:

Emission Congrof:

Sme: PENDECO DEVELOPMENTS LTD. Databass:
SULKY DRIVE PENETANGUISHENE TOWN ON ca

Carmficars =: 7-0502-67-

Applrcatmon Year: a7

Issus Date: SMSMEET

Approval Type: Munlcipal water

SrEus: Approved

Applicamon Type:

Clment Nams:

Clment Addrass:

CIrenT Ciry:

Clent Postal Cods:
Progect Descriphon:
Comnammanis:
Emission Control:

Srg; PENETANGUISHENE TOWN Damabase:
CENTENNIAL DRYDUFFERIN 5T. PENETANGLYSHENE TOWN ON cA

Certficals &: 7-0404-03-

Applcanon Year: 53

Iss5ue Dare: 62451953

Approval Type: Munikipal water

Slatus: Approved

Applicamon Type:

Clrent Nama:

Clrent Address:

Clment City:

Clrent Postal Code:
Project Descripnon:
Contammants:
Emission Contraf:

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600020

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario
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SHe:

PERETANGUISHENE TOWN
CENTENNIAL DR. WATER STDR.TANK PENETANGUISHENE TOWN ON

Carmficate &:
Applicaton Year:
I55U8 Dars:
Approval Type:
Siafus:

Applicanon Typs:
Clrent Nama:
Clrent Adoress.:
Clrsnt Ciry:

Clrent Posial Code:
FProfect Descripion:
Contamunants:
Emission Controf:

7-0106-03-
33

43001993
Muricioal water
Approved

Databasa:
cA

Sp6: HBJ BUILDERSLTD

BEAULIEU'DR. HBJ SUBD. PENETANGUISHENE TOWN ON

Carmficans £:
Applrcation Year:
Issus Dats:
Approval Typs:
SIEUE:
Applrcanon Type:
Clrant Nams:
Clrent Adoress:
Clent City:

Clrent Pastal Code:
Project Descripron:
Contammnants:
Emission Conrol:

T-1457-89-

Ba

1281989
Murilcipal water
Approved

ca

Sme; PENDECO INC. SEE 7-0209-88-008
5. END OF JENNINGS DR. PENETANGUISHENE TOWN ON

Cartficate :
Applicaton Year:
Issue Date:
Approval Type:
Sraus:

Applicamon Typs:
Clrent Nama:
Cirent Adoress:
Clfent CiTy:

Clrent Postal Code:
Propect Descripiion:
Contammnanis:
Emission Controf:

T-(558-89-

Ba

S/23M98a
Munikcipal water
Cancefled

Databasa:
cA

SWs: PENDECO INC.
JENNINGS DR.

Cartficate &:
Applrcation Year:
Issue Dars:
Approval Type:
StaTus:
Appiicanon Type:
Cilrent Name:
Clenr AQoress:

PENETANGWSHENE TOWN ON

T-1750-88-

83

1111983
Wunicipal water
Approved In 1062

c4a

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Crder No: 22051600029
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Civamt Ciry:

Clrent Postal Code:
Project Descripton:
CORAMIans:
Emission Contraf:

Sme: PENETANGUISHENE TOWN EDWARD 5T. Databasa:
EDWARD 5T. PENETANGUNSHENE TOWN ON ca

Cartficars £: T-0L085-83-

Applrcaton Year: B84

Issue Date: Sini1o8s

Approval Type: huricipal water

SIRIUE: Approved

Applicamon Type:

Clan Nams:

Clmsnt Aooress:

Clrent City-

Clrent Postal Code:

Project Description:

Conammnanis:

Emission Control:

SHE; PENDECO DEVELOPMENTS LTD. PENDECO SUBD. Dam@base:
BOMAVENTURE PLACE PENETANGUISHENE TOWN ON cA

Carmficats &: T-0087-88-

Applicanon Year: B&

Issue Date: 411586

Approval Type: Murikipal water

Slatus: Approved

Applicaton Type:

Clrent Nama:

CIBnT ACUress:

Clmnt Ciry:

Clment Postal Coda:

Project Descriphom:

Confammants:

Emission Contral:

Sme: H.BJ.BUNLDERSLTD Databasa:
BEAULIEUVDR. HBJ SUBD. PENETANGUISHENE TOWN ON cA

Cercate 2 3-1TE3-B3-

Applrcamon Year: ]

Issue Dare: T12MEM989

Approval Type: Munikipal sewage

Sratus: Approwed

Applicamon Type:

Clan Nams:

Clrent Adoress:

Clrent Ciry:

Clrent Postal Code:

Project Descripmon:

Conammanis:

Emission Controf:

Sre: Database:
Robert Streer East, Betwean LeCaron and Baawliey  Penstangurshens ON ca

Cermficate &: [O23-5DWWR2

Applicamon Year: o2

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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June 10%, 2022

Issue Dare: gHana

Approval Typs: Munikipal & Private sewags

Sravus: Approved

Applicanon Type: New Cenincate of Apgroval

Clent Nams: The Corporation of the Town o7 Peretanguishens
Clrent Adoress: 10 Roberi Street West

Clrent Ciry: Penetangulshens

Clrent Pastal Coda:

Project Descripion: Imstaiiztion of 3 Subdraln on Rober Sireet East
Contaminants:

Emission Contral:

SHE: Southgate SO - Phase I Darabase:
Partof Lot 113, Concession 1 Pensfanguishens ON ca

Carmficars 3: 8342-523RYT

Applicamon Year: M

Issue Date: 1115801

Approval Type: Municipal & Private sewage

Sratus: Approved

Appircaton Type: hew Certificate of Approval

Clent Name: Maxson Buliding Corporation

CIent AQOress: 200 County Road &

Clsnt City: Penetangulshnens

Ciment Posral Coda: LaL 240

Projact DesCriprion: This applicatian s for the construction of storm and sanitary sewers, and for 3 siormwater management taclity for

guality control

Contaminanis:

Emission Controi:

Sre:  Southgate South, Phase W Databass:
Pariof Lot 113, & man T F s irane ON ca

Cermicans 2: TB4E-5ATVZR

Applicatmon Year: o2

Issue Dare: B2

Approval Type: hunikcipal & Private sewage

Status: Approwed

Applrcanon Typs: New Cariiizate of Approval

Clent Nams: Maxson Buliding Corparatian

Clrent Acoress: 200 County Road &

Clrent City: Penetangulshens

Clrent Postal Code: LaL 2Ja

Project Descripnion: Construction of storm and sankary Sewers

Conammanis:

Emission Controf:

SHg:; PENDECO DEVELOPMENTS LTD. Damabase:
SULKY DRIVE PENETANGUISHENE TOWN ON c4a

Cermficare I: 3-05586-87-
Appircation Year: 87

Issue Date: S1RM9ET
Approval Type: Kuniipal sewage
Sraus: Approved
Application Type:

Client Nams:

Clrent Adoress:

Client Ciry:

Clment Postal Code:
Project Descripton:
COREMmInants:
Emission Contraf:

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Crder No: 22051600029

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
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BAE Environmental June 10th, 2022

Sfs:  PENDECO DEVELOPMENTS LTD. PENDECO SUBD. Databasa:
BONAVENTURE PLACE PENETANGUISHENE TOWN ON cA

Carmficats : 3-0128-88-

Applicamon Year: B&

Is50s Date: 41988

Approval Type: Municipal sewage

Siaius: Approved

Applicamon Typs:

Clrant Nams:

Client Adoress:

Client CiTy:

Cient Postal Code:
Proect DESCripon:
Conrammanis:
Emission Contral:

SEe:  Southgate South, Phass W Datzbasse:
Part of Lot 113, Conc. 7, James Street  Penstangushens ON ca

Carmficans £: 0135-535TWVEA

Applrcaton Year: 02

Issue Dare: T2

Approval Type: Murikipal & Private water

SIaMUE: Approved

Appitcation Type: New Cenficae of Approval

Clent Name: Kaxson Buliding Corparatian

Clrent ADOress: 200 County Road &

Clrsnt City: Penstangulshens

Clrent Postal Coda: LaL 2o

Praject DesCriphon: Construction of watermains

Contammants:

Emission Congrol:

SRe;  Southgate South - Phase I Daabasa:
Partof Lot 113, Concession T Penafanguishens ON ca

Cermficare £: 2371-5250GV

Applicaton Year: o1

Issue Dats: 11711501

Approval Typs: Muniipal & Private water

Status: Approved

Applicanon Type: New Cenlificase of Approval

Client Nama: Maxson Buliding Corporation

Clrent Adorass: 200 County Road §

Clrent Ciy: Penetangulshene

Clrent Pastal Coda- LaL .00

Propect Descripieon: This apphica®an is for the constnicion of watermains.

Contaminants:

Emission Contral:

Sns: Database:
TROMPSONs Road EXTeNsion Penstanguishens ON ca

Carmicans & 1881-4PBEKMT

Applicanon Year: 00

Issue Dars: Sr2z2ma

Approval Type: Kunkigal & Private sewage

Sratus: Approwad

Applicanon Type: ¥ew Certificase of Approval

Clent Nams: Corparafan of the Town of Penetangulshens

Clrent Adoress: 10 Rober? Street West, P.O. Box 3008

_ erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600020

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2
138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario
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Civamt Ciry:

Clrent Postal Code:
Project Descripton:
CORAMIans:
Emission Contraf:

Penstangulshens
LaM 22

This apolicatan s Tor the Instaliation of sanitary sewers on Tnompeons Road from Jennings Drive 1o Dunlop Sneet.

Sme:  Sherco Properties inc.
Penstanguishens ON

Cartficars £:

Applrcatron Year:
Issue Date:
Approval Type:
Sralus:
Applicamon Type:
Clmsri Nama:
Clrsnt Address:
Clrent City-

Clrent Postal Coda:
Propect Description:
Conammanis:
Emission Conirad:

042E-B3FHYT
2010

122010

Murikcipat and Private Sewage Works
Approved

Databasa:
ca

SmE;  The Corporamon of the COuNTy of SImcoe
Thompson's Rd  Penslanqushans ON

Cermficate &:
Applicanon Year:
Issue Date:
Approval Type:
Staus:
Appircaton Type:
Client Namea:
Clent ACOress:
Clrant City:

Clwsnt Postal Coda:
Propect Description:
Confammanis:
Emission Contraf:

1135-TPLMPY

2009

J1orz00a

Munikipal and Private Sewage Warks

Approven

Database:
ca

Sme:  Sherco Propertes inc.
Penatanguishens ON

Cermicate 3
Applrcatron Year:
Issue Dare:
Approval Type:
Status:
Applicanon Type:
Clment Nams:
Clent AgOress:
Clrent Ciry:

Clent Postal Coda:

Emission Controf:

I4T1-BWETTE
2006

121 12006
Alr

Approved

Database:
ca

Srle: The Corporamon of the Town of Penam@ngurshens
froum Robert Streef o JefMery Stresl  Pencianguishens ON

Cermficats &:
Applicamon Year:

2125-THELFS
2008

Database:
c4

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Issue Dare:
Approval Type:
Sratus:

Applicanon Type:
Clrsnt Nama:
Clmenr Adoress:
Clfent CiTy:

Clent Postal Code:
Praject Descriphon:
Confammanis:
Emissian Contral:

BIRI200E
Munikigal and Private Sewage Works
Approven

S@e;  The Corpovairon of the Town of Penetangirshens Databass:
Robert Strest  Penstanguishens ON ca

Cermficate &: Z214-T4ALAH

Applrcamon Year: 007

Issue Date: 2007

Approval Type: Munidpal and Private Sewage Waorks

Sratus: Approved

Appircamon Type:

Clrent Name:

Clrent ACFess:

Clrent Crry:

Cirent Posral Coda:

Prapact :

Contammanis:

Emission Control:

Sde:  The Corporamon of the Town of Pens@ngushens Database:
Sulky Duive Penstangushans ON =

Caermicars &: 2921-BCEHPZ

Applicaton Year: 2005

Issue Date: SH2TIN0S

Approval Type: Kurilcipal and Private Sewage Waorks

Biatus: Revoked andior Replaced

Applicanon Type:

Clrent Nama:

Client Adoress:

Clrent Ciry:

Clrent Postal Code:

Propect Descripion:

Contaminanis:

Emission Contraf:

Sme:  Sharco Propsries inc. Databass:
East Half of Lot 114, Cor 11 Py gushene ON ca

Carmficare &: BL02-TIPLEE

Appircaion Year: 2007

Issue Dare: GTr2007

Approval Type: Keuricipal ard Private Sewage Works

Stafus: Approved

Applicanon Type:

Clvant Nama:

Clrent Aforess:

Clsnt Ciry:

Clment Posral Code:
Propect DesCriphon:
CONTaminanis:
Emission Control:

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Crder No: 22051600029

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
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Eme:  The Corporamon of the Town of PensmEnguishens Database:
Church Strest. Simoos Sirest, Fox Stresl, Brock Sirest and Burks Stest Penetanguishens ON ca

Carmficale &: 8376-TCGALE

Appicamon Year: 2008

Fssue Date: ITI2008

Approval Type: Municipal and Private Sewage Warks

Sialus: Approved

Applicanon Type:

Clrent Nama:

Clrent Adoress:

Clnt City:

Cilrent Postal Code:

Project Descripnon:

Contaminanis:

Emission Controf:

Sis:  Bherco Propernes Inc. Database:
East Half of Lot 114, Concassion T Penetangushane ON ca

Cermficans : GS10-6TMEFS

Applrcanon Year: 2008

Issue Date: V2005

Approval Type Kunicipal and Private Sswage Warks

Sralus: Approved

Applrcamon Typs:

Clent Nama:

Clrent Acoress:

Clrent City:

Clrent Postal Code:

Project Descripron:

Confammnanis:

Emission Controf:

Sme: PENDECO INC. Databasa:
EDWARD 5T. 3UBD. PENETANGLRZHENE TOWN ON cA

Carficats &: 3-1540-89-

Applicanon Year: 84

Issus Date: 10ra/11080

Approval Type: Municipal sewage

Sialus: Approved

Applicamon Typs:

Clrent Name:

Clmenr Adoress:

Client Ciry:

Clent Pasral Coda:

Project Descripnom:

Contaminanis:

Emission Control:

SHE: PENETANGUISHENE TOWN EDWARD ST. Database:
EDWARD 5T. PENETANGINSHENE TOWN ON cA

CEermmicats &: 3-0536-88-
Applicanon Year: ]

Is5us Dars: 545/1988
Approval Type: Muricipal sewage
Sfatus: Approved
Appiicanon Type:

Clrent Name:

Cirent Address:

Clrent CiTy:

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Crder No: 22051600029
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Clrent Posral Coda:
I

Conammanis:

Emission Congrol:

SRe; CCL Indusines inc. Databasa:
Psnstanguishens ON CoNv
Fila Mo: 041702 Locamon:
Crown Bresf No: Regqion:
COUWT Locanon: Mrwsiry Distrct:
Pubiicaton Cry:
Pubfrcaion Thle:
Act:
Act(s):
First Matrer:
Second Marter:
Investiganion 1-
Invesnganon 2:
Penaky imposed:
DesCrpnen: CCL Inusines Inc. nas een fined a total of $122,500, plus 3 victm fine sUTharge, after plesding gullty to viclating
e Environmental Proteciion Acl The Court heard that during the period from October 2005 so May 2006, CCL
Ingustries Inc., which operates & contalner manufacturing Taclity In the Town of Penetanguishens, dischanged
0T from TR exnaUEt Stacks Into the amospnere. Provincal oMoers also discovered that e company Was
operating equipment without 3 Ceriicate of Approval. CCL Indusiries Inc. was cnianged fallowing an Investigation
oy the Minisiy of the Envircnment's Imvestigations and Enforcement Branch. CCL Indusines Inc. pled guitty to
discharging a contaminant, namely cdour, krto the natural environment that caused or was Ekely o cause an
adverse effect, contrary 10 Section 14 (1) of the Envirchmental Protection Act. For ®is count, the company was
fined 500,000, plus 3 ¥icim fine surcharge. CCL Indusires Inc. also pled guillty o three counts of using or
operating proguction ine aguipment for which a Certificate of Approval Is required. For these counts, CCL
Ingustries Inc. was fined 57,500 each, plus vicim fine surcharge. The company was ghven 30 oays 1o pay. Her
‘Warship Justice of ihe Peace Constance Hartt heard the case In the Ontarl Court of Jusilce In Penslanguishene
Oniario, and Imposed sentence on Aprl 17, 2008,
Background:
LRL:
Addipenal Detils
Pubicanon Dats:
Coumt: 4
Apt: ERA
Regulauon:
Secmon: 141
ACUREQUETONSECION: EPA 14(1)
Dare of Offance:
Date of CONVICTION:
Date Charged: AprE1T, 2006
Charge Drsposinom: fine, viciim fine surcharge
Fing: §122.500
SYnopsis:
Sne: SUNCOR ENERGY PRODUCTS INC Databasa:
ROBERT ST PENETANGUISHENE ON M3J TNS DTNE
DalisTed Expired Fus Sarely
Eaciities
Insiance No: S494671 Expwred Data: 352013 11224
Sratus: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance iD: Facalify Location:
Instance Type: FE Faclity Favility Type:
Instance Creamon DI: Fural Type 2:
Insiance fnsiall Ot; Fuel Typs 3:
Tievn DESCTIDIMN: Panam Relarad:

Crder No: 22051600029

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario
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Manufacrurer:

Modei:

Serral No:

UL Standard:

Quanury:

Linut of Measura:

Owerfill Prot Type:

Creabion Data:

Next Penodic Sir DT:

T55A Base Sched Cycle 2
TE5AMax Hazard Rank 1:
TE5A Risk Basad Pamodic Yn:
TE5A Volime oF Derecrives:

Panam WVenue Nm:
Extevnal Identifiar:
heum:

Piping Stesl:

Piping Galvamzed:
Tank Smgke Wal St-
Bipmg Underground:
Tank Underground:
Spurce:

TS54 Parodic Exsnpi:

TS5A Statutory Interval:

TS54 Recd Isp interva:

TS84 Recd Tolerance:

TSSA Program Area:

TSSA Pragram Area 2:

Descrpiron:

original Sourcs: EXP

Record Date: Uip to May 2013

Sme: The Corporamon of the Town of Pens@ngurshiens Database:
Church Srreet. Brock Strest and Burks Sireet  Penstanglishens ON ECA

Approval No: 4025-TCGPRA MOE Drstrict:

Approval Data: 2008-03-07 -

Sfatus: Aparoved Lomgrude:

Record Type: ECA Lannugea:

Link Source: IZ5 Geomsiry X:

SWP Arsa Name: Geamey ¥:

Approval Type: ECA-Municipal Drinking Water Systems

Progect Type: Murilcipal Drirkdng Water Systems

Busmess Name: The Corporaiion of the Town of Penetanguishens

Address: Church Sirest, Brock Street ang Bure Sireet

Full Address:

Full PDF Link:

PODF Site Locanon:

Sie:  The Cor, of the Town of Peneiangushens Daiabase:
froum Robet Street io Jeffery Streel  Penstangushans ON LIM 167 ECA

Approval Na: 2125-7THBLFS MOE District:

Approval Data: 2005-08-08 Criy:

Srafus: Aparoved Longeude:

Record Typs: ECA Lanrtuda:

Link Source: 1) Geomsiry X:

SWP Area Nama: Geamay ¥:

Approval Type: ECA-MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS

Praject Type: MUNICIPAL AND FRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS

Busmass Name: The Corporasion of the Town of Penstanguisheng

Address: fram Rubart Sreet o Jefery Street

Full Address:

Fuli PDF Lonk: netpE W aCCESEEVITONMENt 8ne.gov.0n. caflnstrum ents/T042-T GLSXS-14.paY

PDF Site Locaton:

Sme:  The Corpovamon of the Town of Penatangurshens Database:
Benwesn Cantenmal Drive and Fuller Avenus  Penetangushens ON ECA

Approval No: 463T-6QZREL
Approval Dare; 2006-08-22
Srafus: Apgproved
Record Type: ECA

Link Source: o3

MOE Drstrict:
Cry:
Laongrude:
Lanrinda:
Geomstry X-

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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SWP Aroa Namae: Geomeuy ¥:
Approval Type: ECA-Municipal Drinking Water Systems

Frogect Type: Kiunicipal Drinking Water Systems

BUsMass Nams: The Corporation of he Town 0f Penetanguishens
Address.: Betwesn Centennial Drive and Fuler Avenue

Full Address:

Fuli POF Lik:

POF S1te Locaron:

BHE: Sharco PFDPW'IIEE e Database:
East Half of Lot 114, Concession 1 Penetanguishens ON L4R 4P4 ECa
Approval No: 8404-73PLZS MOE Drstrict:
Approval Date: 2007-06-07 :
Sraus: Revoied andlor Replaceg Lomgrude:
Record Typs: ECA Lanmude:
Link Source: 105 GeomeLy X:
SWP Area Name: Gaomatry ¥-
Approval Type: ECA-MUNICIRAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS
Progect Type: MUMICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS
Busmess Names: Sherco Pn:-perJes niz.
Adidress: East Hall of Lot 114, Concession 1
FLIl Adaress:
Fuall POF Link: NAtpE W aCCESS EViranment ene. gov.on. cansiruments/BT 10-6 TMNY T-14.pdf
POF 518 Locanon:
Ers; Sherca Propw'nss inc. Database:
Penstanguishens ON L4R LS Eca
Approval No: 0498-83FHYT MOE District:
Approval Dats: 2010-03-12 Cry:
Staus: Revoxed anotor Replaced Longruds:
Record Type: ECA Lanude:
Link Souree: s Geomeny X:
SWP Area Name: GeOmSLy ¥:
Approval Type: ECA-MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS
Praoect Type: MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS
Busmsess Nams: Sherco P.'DPE'I'ME inc.
Address:
Full Address:
Fuall POF Lmk: nitpe W accessenvironment.ene gov.on.cansiruments/ 3T 00-52GMPF-14.par
POF 5ii8 LOCIRON:
Sme:  Sherco Propeross inc. Database:
Penetanguishens ON L47 4L9 ECa
Approval No: 235-83IFRE MOE District:
Approval Dare: 2010-03-12 cmy:
Sratus: Approved Longruids:
Record Type: ECA Lantude:
Link Source: D5 Geomsiry X
SWP Area Name: Geomeiry ¥:
Approval Type: ECA-Municipal Drinking Water Systems
Proect Type: Muricipal Deinkdng Water Sysiems
Busmnass Name: Sherco Propernies Inc.
Adidrass:
Full Address:
Fall POF Lomk:
POF Site Locaton:
Sre:  The Corpoaiion of the Town of Peneiangurshens Daiabase:
ECA

froun RoberT Strest o JeiTery Sresl  Panstanquushens ON LEM 167

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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POF Site Localion:

Sre:  TRW VEHVICLE SAFETY SYSTEMS DIV. 38-173 Database:
PLANT £3 CENTENNIAL DR. CAO0 11 CENTENNIAL DR. PENETANGINSHENE ON LOK TPO GEN

GEneraror No: ONIBS2AT Sranus:

SIC Coda: e Co Admin:

SIC Dascripron: OTHER STAMPED METAL Chonce of Conract:

Approval Years: 24 Phone Na Admun:

PO Box Mo: Conam. Faciiy:

Country: MHEW Faculry:

DetaEifs]

Waste Class: 213

Waste Class Desc: PETROLELUM DISTILLATES

Waste Ciass: 52

Waste Ciass Desc WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

Sme:  TRW CANADA LTO. Databass:
PLANT #3 CENTENNIAL DRIVE PENETANGUESHENE ON LOK 1P0 GEN

Genarator No: ONIMEE20T Status:

SIC Code: L] Co Adwmun:

SIC Descripion: OTHER STAMPED METAL Chorce of Contact:

Approval Years: 86,87,58,89.90 Phone No Admin:

PQ Box Na: Contam. Facmny:

Country: MHSW Facumy:

Detal(s)

Waste Class: 213

Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES

- Database:

Lot 116 Concession 1 Wesof Peneiangivshens A030. Penstang Campground) TINY Penslangmshens ON Limo

ECAMSIUmEnt No:
Opsr Status 2078:

€ of A Issue Date:
C of A issused -
Lnafl Gas Mgmt (B):
Lnanl Gas Mgmt (FJ:
Lnan Gas Mgmt (E}:
Lndfl Gas Mgmt Sys:
Lananw Gas M
Leachate Col Sys:
ERC Est Vol {m3):
ERC Volums Unit:
ERC Dt Last Dst:
Landmil Type:
Source File Typs:
Filt Rats:

Fill Rats Linit:

ot Fil Area (ha):
Tot Srie Area fha):
Footprint:

Tor Appre Cap {m3):
Confam Anen Zone:
Gragwtr Mnr:
Surf Wer Mntr:

Air Emrs Monmor:

Approved Waste Typs:

Xa119
Historic

Historke and Closed Landflls

Nanval Amenuadon:
Lmners:

Cover Matenail:
Laachate OdF-Siie:
Laachare On Sile:
Req Coll Lndfll Gas:
Ll Gas Coll:
Tolal Wasme Rec:
TWR Mathodofogy:
TWR Unm:

Tot Aprv Cap Lime:
Financal Assirance:
Last Report Year:
MOE Reguon:

MOE Drstriet:

Sa08 COUNy:

Loi:

COncassi:
Lantude:
Longaude:

Easting:

Normhing:

UTH Zome:

Dala Solrce:

Crder No: 22051600029
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Clent Sme Mama:
ERC Methodoiogy:
Sre Mame:

Srs Locavon Detans: Lot 116 Concession 1 Westof Pena@nguishens Road. Penetang Campgroursd) TINY

Penetangulshens

Sarvice Arsa:

Page URL:

Sme;  PENETANG MIDLAND COACH LINES LTD Daabasa:
ROBERT 8T PENETANGUISHENE ON PRT

Location i0: 11454

Type: private

Expury Date:

Capacay (L): 450000

Licence & 0001035814

Sme:  PENETANGUISHINE PUC Databass:
GEORGIAN BAY (LAKE HURON) ROBERT STREET WEST WELL FIELD WELL ROBERT STREET WEST SPL
PENETANGUISHENE TOWN ON

Raf No: 95709 Drscharger Report:

Srs No: Maremal Group:

Incrdent Dt: 1ZE584 HealihEny Conseq:

¥ear: Chant Typa:

Incident Cause: VALVEFITTING LEAK Of FAILURE Sector Type:

Incident Event: Agency invoived:

Contammnant Code: Nearast Walercourss:

Confammant Name: Siie Addvess:

Confammant Limit 1: Sute Destrct Office:

Contam Lani Freq 1: Site Postal Code:

Contaminant UN Mo 1: Site Regron:

Enwironment impacy:  PO3ISELE Site MunwcIpainy: To40s

Nature of Impact: Seil contamination 518 Lot

Recerving Madium: LAND ! WATER Sute Cone:

Enw: Nartimng: 4G58090.00

MOE Responss: Easting: S583890.00

Dt MOE Arvi on Sen: S8 Geo Ref Accu:

MOE Reported Dt: 11261994 Site Map Datum:

Ot Document Closed: SAC Acton Class:

Incident Reason: ICEfFROST DAMAGE Source Type:

SE Name:

e CountyvSHCT

e Gap Ref Math:

Incident Summary: PERETANGLASHENE PUC: CONTAMINATED WELL LEAK TOGROUND & GEORGIAN BAY

Contammnant Qry:

Sme; Database:
Hiitiop Drive and Dufferm, Penstang Penstanguishens ON EPL

Raf Wo: 0156-9PHPEY Drscharger Report:

Srie No: MA Materal Group:

Inceolant Dt: 20141002 HealthEnv Conseq:

Year: Chard Type:

Incidient Cause: LeakiBreak Sector Type: FloelineiComponants

Incatant Event: Agency fnvolved:

Contammant Cods: 35 Mearast Walercouwrse:

Contammnant Name: NATURAL GAS (METHAME) Site Address: Hilkop Drive and Duffern, Penetang

Confammant Limet 1: Suite Destrict Office:

Contam Lani Freq 1: S8 Postal Code:

Contammnant UN Mo 1: Sire Regron:

Environment impact:  Confimed Sire Munwcrpaliy: Penetanguisnens

Nature of Impact: Alr Polution Site Lot:
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Recanmng Medium:

Recenmg Env:

MOE Response: Referal o oiners

Or MOE Arvi on Sen:

MOE Reported Dt 201410002

Or Document Cloged: 2014042120

Incedent Reason: OperatorfHuman Ernar

Sre Name: Enbridge - 2 IP maln<UNOFFICIAL>

S County/Dvs et
Sre Gap Ref Math:

Site Cone:

Narmmg:

Ea 5

Site Ge0 Rer Accu:

Site Map Datum:

SAC Actron Class: TS3A - Fuel Safety Branch - Hydrocamon Fuel
RebeasatSplll

Source Typs:

Incrien Smmany: TS3AC 2" IP maln AL
Contaminant Qy: 0 gther - g2 Incident cescrpiion
g4 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22051600028
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 2

138 Robert Street East,
Penetanguishene, Ontario
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Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Senvices (ERIS] can search the following dafabases. The extenf of historical inff ian varies with
ezch database and current information is determined by what is publely available to ERIS af the time of update. - Databases
denoted with ™ * " indicates thaf the database will no longer be updafed. See the individual dafabase descrplion for more infarmalion.

Abandoned Aggregais invaniory: Provinclal RAGR

The MAAP Program malniains 3 databaese of abandaned plts and quariies. Please note nat Me database s only refarenced by 107 and concession and
citytown locatlon. The datasbase provicdes Information regarding the kocation, type, slze, land use, status and gensral comments.*

Goveraman Publearon Dade: Sapt J00E"

AQgregare inventary: Provinclal AGR
Tne Cnitario Minlstry of Natersl Resources maintzing 3 database of all achve pibs and quamies. The database provides Information regarding the
reqistered ownenoperaton, locaflon name, operation type, approval type, and maximum anrual tonnage.

Govermmant Pubicaron Dade: Up e Now 2021

Provincial AMIS
The.l.banﬂunen N.'I‘EG Iﬂ‘hﬂﬂiﬂﬂ-l‘l S)ﬁem contalns data on incan abandoned and Inactve mines located on both Crown and privaiely held lands. The
Information was provided By Me Minlstry of Morhem Development and Mings (MMOM), wER the following disclaimer: “the catabase provided has been
complled from varkaus sources, and the Minlstry of Northarn Development and Mines makes na represaniation and 1akes no responsility mat such
Information |5 accurste, cument or complete”. Reported Information Incluces officlal mine name. stts, background Informatian, mine starfend date,
primary commodlty, mine features, hazards and remediation.

Govrmman Pubicaron Date: T800-Mar 2022

Private ANDR
rmaion proviced In this dalabase was cobecled by examining varlous histodcal documenis which almed o characterize the likely positlon of
frmer Wasle alsposal slbes from 18660 10 presenl. The research inilalive benind the creallon of Nis daEtase was 1o Benlify those sites that ame missing
from the Ontaric MOE Waste Disposal She Imventory, a5 well 25 o provide resisions. and cormecions to the positions and descriptions of sites curmendy
listed In the MOE Inventory. In addithon to historic waste disposal faciitles, the datsbase also Kentilas ceraln zubo wreckers and scrap yands at have
[neen extrapalated from documentary sources. Please nole that the data ks not wamanted 1o be complete, exhaustve or authariRative. The Information
was coflectad for research pUrpos2s only.

Gerwermmant Pubicarion Dade: 7860s-Fresant

Aboveground STorage Tanks: Provinclal AST
Historical llsting of aboveground storage tanks made avaladle by the Depaniment of Natural Resourtes ad Forestry. INcludes tEnks used i hok! water
o petroleum. This dataset nas been resined a5 of September 25, 2014 and will io konger be updated.

Govermmant Pubicaron Dade: May 31, 2044

Private AUWR
T"IIE [liIabaBE Ffﬂ'ﬁm an I‘NE{TDI‘]"I}'IEMWH lacations that are Invalved In the scrap metal, automootie wreckingdrecyciing, and automoblie paris &
supplies Incustry. Information is provided on ine company name, kcatlon and business type:

Govermmant Pubfcaton Dade: 1399-5ap 30, 202

Borehois: Provincial BORE
A borenche |5 the generalized term for any Rarrow snaft dlled In the ground, either verieally or horizonzally. The Information hers Includes geotachnical
m@'@m or eriranmenial site assessmenis, mineral upi:-ralhn orasa PIM hnlem:hstamgplm ar lﬂﬂﬁ'gl"ﬂllﬁﬂ ufilities. Informaticn ks fram
many sCUMtEs SUch as the Minlsiry of Transportasian (MTO) bonhales from engineening reports and projacts fram e 1950 o 1990' In Soushem
Onsario. Barencies from ine Ontano Geclogical Survey (CGS) Mciuding The Urban Geology Analysis information System (UGAIS) and the York Peel
Durnam Toronta (YPDT) datasase of ine Consenvation AUsority Morine Coaliton. This 0atabase will Inckice 92405 Such 35 location, GUatgrapny.
deptn, elewation, year drilled, eic. For all water well 03t3 o oll and gas well data for Gnsarlo please refer to WWIS and OOGW.

Goveramant Pubfcaron Dade: 7875w 23HE
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Carmficates of Approval: Provinclal ca

Tnis database containg e tolowing IyDes of aoprovais: Alr & Noise, MOUSTIE Sewage, Muricoal & Private Sewage, Waste Management Syssems and
Renewable Energy Approvals. Tne MOE i Ontaris s1tes Mzt any faciity that relezses emissians to the atmosphere, discharges contaminants to
ground or surface water, provides pofaole water supplles, of stores, transports or disposes of wasie, must have a Cerficate of Approval before It can
oparate Ewlully. Flelos Inciude approval number, Dusiness niame, doress, aporoval cate, aporoval fype and ststus. This datatase will no longer oe
updated, 35 CofA's have been replaced by ekher Emviranmental Activity and Secior Reglstry (EASR) or Enviranmental Compliarce Apgroval (SCA)
Please refer o fhose Indvidual datahasss for any Information after Oot31, 2071,

Gevermmant Pubfcaton Dade: 7385-0cr 30, 2077

Dry Cleamnng Facinmes: Federal CcoRyY

List of dry cleaning facHiies made avaliable by Environment and Climate Change Canada. Enviranment and Clmate Crange Canada's
Telrachioretnylene (Use In Dry Cleaning and Reporing Requirsments) Regulatons [SOR/2003-T2) are kntended to reducs releases of
teFachioreshylens to Me environment from dry cleaning facilies.

‘Govwrmnman Pulblcaton Dade: Jam 2004-Dec 2070

Commerciai Fred O Tanks: Provincial CFOT
Locations of commertial underground fued oll tanks. This b nat 3 comprenensive or complete Inventary of commerclal fuet tanks In the province: this
listing Is 3 copy of rEcards of registered commercial underground fuel ol tanks obtained under AcceEs 1o Puolic Information.

Mote that the foilowing types of tanks 50 not require reglsiration: waste o 1anks in apartments, office bulldings, Tesidancas, etc.; aboveground gas or
digsal tanks. Recards are not verifed for accuracy or comoleieness.

Goveraman! Pobiveaton Dade: Fab 28, 2027

ML Bra aind SITOLTONE.: Private CHEM
Tnis datacase Inciades INfoemation Toem Dodn 3 one Ume study condusied in 1992 and privale source and ks a Bsling of Taciities. thatl manuiaciure o
disiribute chemicals. The production of hese chemical subsiances may Involve one or mare chemical reactions andior chemlcal separalion processes
{l.e. fracticnation, solvent extraction, arystaliization, efc.).
Goveramant PubVcaron Dade: 1999 Jam 31, 2000

Chemical Regisier: Privae CHM
This databace Includes 3 listing of Incations of Tacilies wiihin the Prowince or Terrbery that elther manutaciure andior distriovies chemicals.

Govermmant Pubifcation Dade: 1999-Sap 30, 2027

Compressed Natural Gas Siaions. Private ChG
Canana nas a network of punlic actess compressed natural gas (CHG) refusiling stations. These stations tlspense natural gas i compressed fom at
3,000 pounds per equars inch (psl), the pressure which ks aliowed wiihin the surrent Canadlan codes and standards. The majorty of natural gas
refusiling Is located at existing ret=l gacoline that have 3 separste refueling Isiand for natural gas, Tris list of stations ks mace avalabie by the
Canaclan Natural Gas Venlcle Allance.

‘Oovrmmant Pulivcaron Due: Dac 2072 <Mooy 2021

Inventory of Coal Gasrficammon Piants and Coal Tar Sias: Provinclal COAL
This Inwentcry Includes bolh the Tinvensory of Coal Gasification Plart Waste Sties In Ontaric-Apil 1957~ ang the Inventory of Indusirial Sttes Producihg
or Using Coal Tar and Related Tars In Ontario-November 1988) collected by the MOE. It identifes Industrial sltes that produced and continue o proguce
or use coal tar and other relsted tars. Detaliad Infarmaticn s avaliable and Includes: fachiky type. slze, land e, Informaticn on agjoining properties, sol
congition, ske cperstoraioccupants, site sescripSon, potential enviroamentat Impacts and histork maps avallable. This was 3 one-time inventory.”

Goveramant Pubicaron Dade: Apr 1587 and Nov 1585

Compliance and Conviclions: Provincial oMy
This database summartzes the fines and convicSons handed down by the Ontario couris baginning In 1930, Companies and Indvidusls ramed here
hawe besn found guilty of enviranmental afferses in Critamo courts of Law,

Gewermmant Publcation Dade. 1989-Jan 2022

Cormficates of Property Lise: Provinclal Py

Tnie Is 3 subset taken from Ontarko's Emvironmental Reglslry (ESR) database. R wil Inclwde 3l CPU's an the reglsiry such as (EPA s. 168.8) -
Ceriificate of Property Use.
Goveramant PubNcarron Dade: 1994 - dgr 33, 2077
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Dnil Hole Databass: Provinclal DRL

Tne Ontano Dl Hoie Database containg INSFMEton on more 1nan 113,000 Percussion, CVerourden, Sorks and dlamand anll Roles Tom aEEesEment
fies on record with 1he department of Mines and Minesals. Please nofe that Imited d=ta is avallable far outesm Ortanio, 36 |t was he last area o be
campleted. Tne database was created When sUNEYS submitied to the Minlstry were convenied In the Assessmer Flie Research Image Database
{AFRI) profect. Howeves, the degree of acouracy (coondinates) a5 to the exactlocation of dril noles 15 dependent upan the sowte document sUCmities
t0 the MNDM. Levels of accuracy used to kocate holes are: centenng on the mining clalm; 3 sketch of the mining clalm; 3 1:50,000 mag; 3 detalled
cOmMpany map; or from submitied a "Report of Wor®™.

Govermmant Peblcaton Dade: 7886 - Sap 2020

Dslisted Fusl Tanks: Provincial DTHE
List of tuel storage tank sles hat were once found In - and have since been removed Trom - the Hst of fuel storage tanks made avalabie by the
regulatory agency unter Access bo Public Information.

Governmant Pullbeation Date: Feb 28, 2027

[af AL GG Begisiny: Provincial EASH

On Octaber 31, 2011, a smarter, faster emvironmenial aporovals system came inte effect in Onfarie. The EASR allows businesses to regisier cartain
activities wih the minksiry, ramer shan apply for an approval. The regissry ks avallable for comman systems and processes, 0 which presat rules of
aperation can be applied. The EASR Is curmently avallaole for heatlhg systems, standdy power systems and automative refinkshing. Susihesses whosa
activities arant subliect io the EASR may apply far an ECA ({Environmenial Compllance Approwal), Please see our ECA database.

‘Govermmeni Pobiication Date: Ocf 2011« Mar 31, 2022

Environmental Regrsiry: Provinclal EBR

Tne Emviranmensal Registry N5 proposals, detisians and excepions regandng policies, ACTE, INSTUMENTS, Of reguistions Mat could significantty amact
the environment. Througn e Reglsiry, Minesn provinglal mirksines ROty the pUDHC of UpCcoming proposals and Invke telr comments. For example, £ a
local business Is requesting 3 permit, license, or certfcate of approval to release substances Into the alr or water; these are notified on the reglstry. Diata
Includes: Approval for dischange Into the natural environiment oiher than water (Le. Alr) - EPA 5. 9, Approval Tor sewage works - OWRA 5. 53(1), and
EPA 5. 27 - Approval for 3 waste olsposal stte. Far Informiation regarding Permit to Taxe Water (FTTW), Certificase of Progerty Use {CPU) and (CRD)
Orders please refer to Moss Individual datanasses.

Gowevrammand Publcation Dute: 1994 - Age 30, IOZT

Environmanial Compliancs Approval: Provincial ECA

On Ocbober 31, 2011, a smarter, fasber envirormenial approvals system came Into effect In Ontarlo. In the past, a business had o apply for mullple:
approvals (known 36 ceriificaies of approval] for Incividual procesees and pleces of equipment. Today, & business eliher reglsters fsell, or apolles for a
singie approval, depending on the types of activiles B concucts. Businesses whase acihviles aren’t sublject to the EASR may apply for an ECA. A sgie
ECA andresses all 0f 3 DUSINESE'S BMISEIONE, dISChanges and Wastes. Separate aporovals for air, nokse and waste are no longer reguired. This Gatabase
will also Include Renewable Energy Aparovals. For certiicates of spproval prior to Nav 18t, 2011, please refer io the CA database. For all Waste
Disposal Skes please refer to e WDS database.

Gowermmant Publeation Dade: Ocr 2077- Mar 29, 2022

Environmenial Effects Monmomng: Federal EEM

Tne Enviranmental Effcts Monkorng program 3ssesses the effects of efMuent from Industrial or obner sourcas on fish, Ish habiist and human usage of
fisheries resources. Since 1992, pulp and paper mills have been required to conduct EEM studles under the Pulp and Papsr Effluent Reguiations. This
database provices information on the mill name, geographical locatian and sub-kethal toxicly daa.

Gevermmant Publcation Dase: 1092.2007

ERIS Historizal Searches: Private EHZ
ERIS has compiled & database o0f all envirenmental sk raports completed since March 1992 Avallabls fields for this database includes sHe location,
date of repart, type of FeDon, nd Search Tadius: A per il tAer databases, the ERIS database can be referenced on bath the map and “Sttistcal
Profie” page.

Goveramend Publicatron Dade: 71999-Mar 31, 2022

Enwironmental Issues Inventory System. Federal ENS

Thie Emdronmental Issues Inventory System was developed through the implementation of the Environmental lssues and Remediation Plan. This plan
was estatiishad to determine the location and sevesity of contaminated sHes on Inhabibad First Nathon reserves, and where necessary, i remadiate
thase that FIDEEG 2 risk to healin and B-ETE'Q'.' ENTWFII'E"I'EI'I’. future envircnmental pmdems. The EIES pl"ﬂ'mE'E Informiation on ihe resenve UNOer
IVEsIIgaon, INVETLoTy NUMEr, Name of BRe, Environmental IS5UE, Sie 303N [Remedlalon, Ske ASSESSMENt). and O3t Ivestigaton completed.
Goverrumant Pobvcaton Dade: 71992-2001°
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e M3 5 Provincial EMHE
List of lacatians of réssorical cCoUMences of eMergency Bvents, InCiuding INose assired ta the MInistry of Natural Resources by Orger-In-Coundl {SIC)
under the Emergency Management and Chil Profection Act, 35 well a8 events wnerg MNR provided reguested emergency response asslstance. Many
of these evenis will have Invoived community evacuations, skonBlcant structural loss, andior Involvement of MNR emergency response sias, These
events fall ko one of ten (10) type categories: Dam Fallure; Drought / Low Water; Eroslon; Flood; Forest Flre; Sofl and Bedrock Instabifity; Petroleum
Resource Center Event, EMO Reguested Asslstance, Condnuity of Operalions Event, Other Reguested Assisiance. EMHE recom detalls are
reproduced by ERIS under License with the Ontamio Ministry of Naharal Resources © Queen's Prirter for Ontara, 2017

Governmant Publication Date: Dac 31, 2096

Environmental Annual : Provincial EPAR
Thils database contains data from Ontanko’s annual emvironmental penalty repart published by She Minlstry of ihe Envircnment and Climate Change.
Themrepom FII'EI\'H]E Infermadon on Elﬂrmrnenﬁlpmaﬁes for land or water violaflons lssued o nampi.rieah one of the nine Indusirial seciors
covered by the Munlclpal Industrial Strakegy for Abatement (MESA) reguistions.

Govermman Pobicaton Dade: Jam 1, 2097 - Dec 3, 2037

LIE1of Expirea Fusls Safsly Facnines: Provinclal ExR
Ligt of taclilties and faNks 5o whikh here was once & fuel reglstradon. This ks not @ comprenenive or complete nventory of expired tarssfank facities
In the prowince; tis listing |5 @ copy of previousty registered [Enks and faciiies obtained Under ACcass 1o Public Information. Includes private fual
auslets, bulk plants, fuel olf tanks, gasoling stations, marinas, propane Ming statians, lquid fuel tanks, piping systems, etc; Includes tEnks which have
Desn removed from the gncmmf

Mates: reglsiration was not required for private fuel undergrounalabovegraund storags 1anks prior o January 1390, nor for flumacs oll tanks prior ta May
1, 2002; registration Is ot required for waste oll tanks In apanmenits, office bulcings, reskdences, £5c., o7 aboveground gas or dbesel tanks. Reconds arne
not verified for SCLuUracy or 1xH'TI|J1EtEI'EEE.

Gewavmman Pubication Dase: Fed 28, 2027

Fedaral Convicoons: Federal FCOM
Emvfronment Carada malntaing 3 database referrad to as e "Environmental Reglstry” that detalls prosecutions under the Canadian Environmendal
Protection Act {CEFA) and e Fisheries Act (FA) Information Is provided on 1he campany name, kacation, cnarge daie, offence and penalty.

Govermmant Publcaton Dade: 71988-Jun 2007

Contammansd Sies on Federal Land: Federal Eoz
Thne Federal Contaminated Sltes Inventory Includes Information on known federal contaminated shes under the custodlanship of deparimenis, agenches
and corsalidated Crown corporations 35 wed as ihose that are belng or have been nvestigated o determine whether they have contaminafion ansing
from past use that could pose a risk i human health or the environment. The Inveniony alse includes nor-feceral confaminated shes for which the
Gowemment of Canata Nas acceplsd some or all anclal responsiaify. B ooes not nclude Sles where contamination Nas been caused by, and which
are under the coninol of, enterprise Crown corparations, private Individuals, frms or other levels of govemment. Includes fire tralning stes and sfes at
whilch Per- and Polyfusroain Substances (PFAS) are & Concem.

Gavernmant Publcation Date: Jun 2000-Now 2021

Fisherss & Gceans Fuel Tanks: Federal FOFT
Flsherles & Oceans Canada malntalns an Inventory of abovegroung & undenground fuel slorage tanks located on Flsherles & Ooeans propery or
cantrolled by DFD. Oar Inventory proviges Informaticn on e site name, location, tank owner, tank operator, facillty type, storage tank location, tani
camients & capaclly, and date of tank Instakation.

Gevermmant Pulblcation Date: 1964-5ap 2015

WS [ank Sys : Federal FREST
& list of federally regulated Storage tanks from the Feceral loentificalion Regkstry for Storage Tank Sysiems (FIRSTS). FIRSTS ks Environment and
Climate Change Canaoa’s database of storage tank systems subject o the Storage Tank for Petroleum Products and Allked Petroleum Products
FReguladons. The maln abjective of the Regulatons Is to prevent soll and groundwater conlamination from storage tank sysiems located on federal and
abariginal lands. Stormge Enk systems that do not have a valid idemtifcation ramber dsplayed In a readily visible kcaton on or near the slorage Enk
EyEtem may be refused product delvery.
Governmant Pubicaton Dade: May 31, 2018

Fuel Storags Tank: Provinclal FET

List of registered private and retzll fugl storage tanks. Tnis |6 not a comprehensive or complete Inventory of private and redall fued sicrage tanks In the
province; this Bstng Is a copy of reglsiered prvate and retall fusd storage tanks, abtalned noer ACCESS 10 PUbHs Imformation.

Motes: regisralion was not required for private fuel undengroundfaboveground slorage anks prior i January 1990, nor for Tumace ol 13nks priar ta May
1,2002; regletration Is mot reguired for waste ol 1anks in aparments, office bulldings, residences, eic., or aboveground gas or dhesel tanke. Reconds are
not verified for accuracy or compiletensse.

Goweramant Pubicaton Date: Feb 28 2027
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Eusl Storage Tank - HISTonc: Provincial FaTH
The Fusis Safety Sranch of ine Ontana MInistry of Carsumer and Commerclal Refations mahntalned a database of all ragistersd private fuel siorage
tanks. Pulic records of private fuel storage tarks are only avalladle sihce the registration became efective In Seplember 1383, This Iomation 15 now
collecied by the Technlcal Standards and Safety Aumorty.

Gowernmant Publicaron Dade: Pre-Jtan 1070

Oniane Reguiaton 147 Waste Generairs Summary: Provinclal GEN
Regqulagon 347 of the Ontana EPA dofines 3 wasle ganaration she a& any site, equizment ardior cperation Imvalved In the produetion, coliaction,
nandling andior starage of regulated wastes. A genarator of requlated waste ks reguirad ta register the waste genaration eBe and aach waste produced,
collected, handled, or siored at Me she. Tnis database contalns the registradan number, company name and 3ddress of reglstensd generators Incuding
the types of Nazardous wasles generated. It Incluges data on waste generating facliles such as: drycleaners, waste reatment and dsposal facilles,
machine shops, eleciric power distribution etc. This Infermation Is a summary of all years Fom 1985 Including the most currendly avaliable data. Some
recorss may contain, witnin e company name, the phrase "See & Lse._.” followed by & serles of Ietiers and numDers. This OCCurs when one company
Is amalgamated with or taken over by another regisersd company. The number listed as "See & Uise”, refars bo the new ownership and Me ciher
Identifcation number refers ta the original ownership.  This phrase serves as a ink between the 2 compankes untll aperatians have been fully
transfemed.

Geveramant PubVcarron Dade: 1986-Feb 28, 2022

Gresnhause Gas Emissions from Large Faciites: Federal CHE
List of greenhouse gas emissions from lange facliies made avallabls by Environment Canada. Greenhouse gas emiselens In Kilotannes of carbon
diowide equivalents [kt C02 eqg)

Governmam PubiVoaron Dade: 207 3-Oec 2015

TS5A HisTonc Incrdents: Provincial HINC:
Ligt af nistonc Incltences of spills and leaks of dlesel, fuel oll, gasolne, natural gas, propane, and hyarogen recorsed by the TSSA In thelr previous
Incldent tracklng system. The TS5A' Fuels Safety Program administers the Technical Standards & Safety Act 2000, prowiding fuel-related safety
senvices associated with the safe ransportation, siorage, handling and use of fuels such a5 gasoline, diessl, propane, natural gas and hydrogen. Under
this Act, the TSSA regulstes Tuel supgliers, storage faclities, transport trucks, pipelines, conlractors and equipment or appRancas that use fusls.
Recomis are not verfed for accuracy of compisteness. Thils Is not 3 comprehansive or compilete Invertory of hlstomcal feel splils and leaks In fhe
province. This Hsting k a copy of the data captured ai one moment In Bme and ks henca Imted by the record date provided hare.

Gowermmant Publiication Dade: 2006-Jung 2008"

Indran £ Northern AfTars Fus Tanks: Federal 187 T

Tne Department of Indian & Northem Affalrs Canada (INAC) malntains an invensory of aboveground & uncerground Tuel siorags tanks locabed on bath
tederal and chown [and. Our IVEMry proviges INformatian on e resenve name, lecation, Taciity type, stefaciity name, tank type, masenal & 10
nuember, Enk cantents & capacity, and date of ank Instalstion.

Goveramant Publcaron Dade: 1350-Aug 2003°

Eusl Onl Spelis and Leaks: Provincial INC

Ligting of spiis and leaics of mhesel. fusl oll, gasoline, natural gas, propane, and Aydrogen reporied to the Splls Action Cendre (SAC) This ks not a
comprenensive or compbate Inveniory of fuekrelated leaks, spils, and Icidents in the province; shis Bsting I @ copy of Incidents reported to the SAC,
obtained under Access to Public Information. Includes Incldents from fushrelsted Nazards such a5 splls, fIres, and exploslons. Records are not vertfled
¥Or ACTUTACY Of Completeness.

Gevermmant Pulblcation Dase: Feb 28, 2027

L =T FLE] giI8 I . Provincial Lo
Tne Landnll Inw-mr)- r.ianagemmmrﬁark: (LIMO} database |s updated every year, as the Minlstry of the Envircnment, Conservation and Parks
complles new and updated Nformation. Incudas small and karge lanoMls cumently operating as well as those which are closed and nistovic. Operators of
larger landfills provide land information for the previcus operating year i the mindstry for LIMO Inciuging: es¥mated amount of tolal waste recalved,
lanafill capachy, estimated tofal remalning landill capachy, Al rates, engineering desipns. reporting and moaltoring detalls, skze of locadan, senice ansa,
approved waste types, leachate of she ireament, coraminant sitenuation zone and mare. The small landfilis Include Information such a5 che owner,
ske location and ceriificate of approval # and status.
Govermmant Publicatfon Dade. Feb 2B, 2015

Canadian Muve LOCIHONS: Private MINE
This Irtornation is collectsa from the Canackan & American Mines Hanabook. The Mines daiadass [ 3 national oatabase that provides over 230
HStinGS on Mines (Bsied a5 public comparies) 02ang primarky wim precious metsis and nand rocks. LISTEd are mines shat are cumantly In operation,
clased, suspended, of are il belng developed (advanced projecis). Thelr iocations are provided a5 geographic coordingtes (x, y ancfor langhude,
Iatituge). As of 2002, data periaining to Canadlan smekers and refinenes has besn agpended io this databass.

Goweramand PubiVcation Dade: 19987005
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Mineral Qeeurrences: Provinclal MR

In the early TE°5, the MIRISTy of Norhem Development and MINEs Created an INVEMMDry o7 approximately 19,000 mineral occurmences In Gntang, i
regard o metalilc and Industrial minerals, 35 well 35 some nfarmation on bulding stones and aggregate deposits. Please note that the "Hoelzontal
Posklonal Acturacy” Is approximately < 200 m. Many refersnce slements for each record were derived Trom field skeiches usihg pace of chainitaps
measurements agalnst clzim posts or topographls features In the area. The prmary Imiting factor for ihe level of positloral acturacy 6 the soale of the
saune materlal The testing of norlzontal accuracy of the source materak was accomglished by comparing the plan mesrc (X and Y) coordinates of that
polnt with the coordinates of e same point 35 defined from a sowrce of higher accuracy.

Gevermmant Pubfcaron Dade: T846-Feb 2022

Natonal An 15 of Trends uy ncies Sysiam TES): Federal HATE

In 1974 Environment Canada estabiished she National Analysks of Trends in Emergencies Sysiem (NATES) database, for the voluniary reporting of
significant spll Inckients. The data was 10 be used o as3isi In direciing the work of the emergencles program. NATES 1an from 1974 0 1994,
Extensive Informalion ks avallable within this database |I'l3-l|[ﬁ"lg COoMmpany names, piane ‘wherne fhe EF. oocurmed, ﬂﬂﬂfﬁp‘]. cause, neason and sounce
ﬂrE-[HH. EEI'JIJE Incumed, and amournt, concentra®an, and volume of matensls released.

Govirmman Pobffcaron Date: 73741554

Non-Complance Repos: Provinciak NCPL

The Minlstry of the Environmant provides Infrmation about non-compliant dischargss of cormtaminants o alr and water that excesd legal allowatie
fimits, from reguisted Industial and municipal Taciitiss. A reporied non-compllance falure may be In regard to 3 Control Order, Carteate of Approval,
Seciorsl Regulation or specic regulationfact

Govermaman! Publeaton Dade: Dec 31, 2020

Natonal Defenss & Canadian Forees Fusl Tanks: Fedenzl NOFT

Tne Department of National DeSsEnse and e Canadlan Fofces malt3ins an INWentony of 3l B0oveground & Undergrauna fUBl S3Drage tEnks lcated on
DND lands. Our Inventary provides Information on the base name, lotation, tank type & capachy, fank coments, tank class, date of tank Instalation,
date Nk a5t used, and stEtus of tank 35 of May 2001, This database wil ng longar be updated oue to e new Matinal Sacurty profecols whikh nave
prohinited any release of this oatabase.

Govermmant Pubication Dade: Up fo May 2007

Naponal Defanss & Canadian Forces Spuis: Federal KDSP

Tne Department of Natianal Defense and the Canadlan Forcee malntaing an Inventory of spilis o land and water. Al spill eltes have been classiled
under the "Transpartaticn of Dangerous Gaods Act - 15927, Our Imventory provides Infammation on the faciity name, location, spill 1D #, spill date, type
of 5pill, 35 well 35 Me guantity of substance splled & recovered.

Gevermmant Publcation Dade: Mar T998-4pr 2078

imnal Defence & nadian Forces Wists Dysposal Simas: Federal NDWD
& Diepartment of Matlonal Defence and the Canadlan Forces malntalns an inventory of waste disposal eltes located on DND lands. 'Where avallabie,

i
™

our inventary provides Infarmation on the base name, location, type of wasie recelved, area of siie, depth of she, year slie cpenediciosed and status.
Gewermmant Pubication Dade: 2001 -Agr 2007

af g InCrianis: Federal WEBI
Locations of pipeling Incidents from 2008 o present, made avallable by the Canada Energy Reguiator {CER) - previcusly the Nafional Energy Soard
{NEB). Includes Incidents reporied under the Onshore Plpeline Reguiations and the Processing Plant Reguizticns related to plpslines under federal
jurisdiction, does not Inchude Incldent data relased o pipelines under prowinglal or iemional jurlsdicion.

‘Govermman Pubicaron Dade: 2008-Jan 30, 2037

Navonal Energy Board Weils: Federal NEBR

Tne NEBW datsbase cantains Information on onshore & affshone of and gas wells that are outside provincial jurisdiction(s) and are thereay requiated by
the Matlonal Energy Board. Data Is provide regarding ine nperator, well name, well 1D NoJUWI, status, classMication, well gepin, spod and release
dae.

‘Governmant Pubication Dade: 1320-Feb 2003°
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b Y 168 NEES]: Fegeral WEES
In 2000, the Emergencles program im) NEES, a reporting sysiem for 6piis of N3Zarsous substances. For the most part, thés system only
capiured data from the Aflanilc Provinces, some from Quebec and Ontarie and 3 portion from Britieh Columbla. Data for Alberta, Saskatchewan,
Manitoba and the Temkories was nof capiured. Howeyer, NEES Is also a reposliony for presious Emvironment Canada splll datasets. NEES Is
composed of the historc datasets ' or Trends ' which cates from approxmately 1974 to present. NEES Trends Is a compillatian of hissoric catabases,
which were merged and Incluoes data from NATES [Mational Analysls of Trends In Emergencles System). ARTS [Atantc Reglonal Trends System),
and MEEZ. In 2001, the Emergencies Program cetermined that varstions In reporting regimes and requiraments betwaen federal and provinctal
apancles mate national spill reporting and trend analysis diMicult 1o achleve. As a consaguence. the department has fotused eforts an captuing datz
an spllis of substances which Tal under s legisladve aumonty only (CEPA and FAL As such, Tie NEES database will be cecommissioned in Decembsar
2004,

Govemmant Publication Date: 1974-2003°

ER ]

Natronal PCE Inventory.: Federal NPCE
Emstronment Canada's National PCS Inventory Includes Information on in-use PCS contalring equipment In Canada nclucing fedaral, provinetal and
private faclikles. Federal out-ot-service PCE comtaining equipment and PCE waste owned by the federal govemment or by federzlly regulated Indusinies
such a5 airlines, rallway companies, broaccastihg companies, iekephone and telscommunications companies. ploeling companies, 2o, are also lsted.
Although It Is not Envirgnmart Canada’s mandate to collect ata on non-federal PSS waste, the Natlonal PCE lnventary Includes some Irformaticn on
provinclal and private PCB wasie and storage shes. Some addresses provided may be Hesd Ofce acdresses and are not necessarlly the booation of
where the waste e bEi’\g used ar shared.

Goversment Pubtcaffon Dade: 7988-2005

harrcngl Poliui Belease o) Federal (=]

Emtronment Canaca has defined the Natlonal Pollutant Release Inventory [MERIT) a5 a feeral gowemnment Inlialive designed 1o coliect
COMprEnEnsive National data regardng releases 1o air, walsr, of kand, and WESIE ITanEners fof recycling for mare than 300 Esled sUDEEnces.

‘Gowermmant Pullfcatfon Dade: 1393-8ay 2007

Onl and Gas Wels: Frivaie DGWE

Thie Micie's Energy Group (pubilshar of the Dally Ol Bullatin) collects Information on drllng activity Including operator and well st=istics. The wel
Information database Includes name, location, tass, staiis and depi. The main Mickie's database 15 updaied on a dally basks, howevear, this database
Is updated on 3 monthly Dasks. More Information bs avallable at www.nickies.com.

Govermman Pubbicaron Dade: T388-Fab 28, 2027

Ontare i and Gas Wells: Provinclal ooewW
In 1396, the MKR handed over i the Ontano O, Gas and Sai Resolrees Corporation, e responsibliity of malntaining 3 databsse of ol and gas wells
aMiien In OntEna. Te DGSR LETany has over 20,000+ wells I thelr dat=0ase. Information Zvallanie for 36 walls In the ERIS 0a13035E Nclue well
awnerfoperator, location, permit IssUe date, and well cap date, license No., Btatus, degth and the primary tnget rock uniR) of the wel belg drilled. A0
geniogyistratigrapiTy tabie Information, plus 3l water 3bie Infarmation s also provide for each well record.

Govermmant Publicatron Dude: 1800-Jan 2027

Inveniory of PFCH S1ovage Swes: Provinclal DPCE

The Ontzrio Minlsiry of Envirenment, Waste Management Branch, maimtaing an inventory of PCS storage SRES within the province. Ontaro Regquiation
11/82 [Wast= Management - PCE) and Regulation 347 (Generator Waste Managemens) under the Ontark EPA requires the reglstration of Inactive PCB
siorage equipment andior disposal siies of PCE wasie with the Ontario Minlstry of Environment. This database containg Information an: 1) waste
quantiiies; 2) majar nd minor shes storing Nguld or soiid waste; and 3) 3 waste storage inventory.

Govermman Pubieation Dade: 71387-0cr 2004; 201 2-Doc 2013

Prowincial oRD

Trils |5 3 subset taken rom Cntara's Envirrmeantal Reglstry (ESR) datbase. B wll Include all Oroers on 1he reglsiry such s (EPA 5. 17)- Oroer for
remardal work, [SPA 5. 18] - Order for prevertatve measures, [EPA 5. 43) - Drder for remaval of waste and restorstion of sle, (EPA 5 44) - Order for
canfarmilty with Act far waste dlspasal slies, (EPA . 136) - Qrder for DEfarmance of enviranmentsl MEasLres,

Government Pubcation Dade: 7394 - Apr 30, 202

Canadian Puip and Bapar: Fihele. el
This Infrmation s part of e Pulp and Paper Canata Direciory. Tne Directory provides a comprehensive isting of #he locations of pulp and paper mills
ard the products that they produce.

Gowvermmant Publication Dade: 1099, 2002, 2004, 2005, J009-2014

Parks Canads Fuel Siorage Tanks; Federal PCFT
Canadan Hertage mainialrs an Inventory of known fusl storage tanks operated by Parks Canada, In both National Parics and at Mafional Historc Shes.
The oatabase detalls formation on sie name, locadon, Enk installremoval cdate, capaclty. fuel type, facliily type, tank design and canenoperaior.

Gowermmant Publcatfon Dade: 7320-Jan 2005
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Peshoide Register: Provinclal FES
Tne Ontaro MINISry of e EMirarment ang Cimate Change malntains 3 da0ase of ICensed OPEraions and vEndors of regisiere pestcines.

Govermmant Publcaton Dade: Oct 2077 Mar 31, 2022

Prpeiva incraenis: Provincial P

List of plp=iine Incidents {strikes, |eaks, splls). This Is not a comprenensive or complete Inveniory of plpelne Incidenss In the pravince; this ls3ng in an
nistorical copy of recons previously ootalned under Access to Publc Information. Fecards are nat werllled Tor couracy o completeness.

Gowernmant Publeatfon Dade: Fed 28, 2021

Private and Retaui Fusi Storage Tanks: Provinclal PRET

Tne Fusls Safety Sranch af the Onfarto Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relatione maintained a database of all regisiered private fuel siorage
fanks and hoensed retall Tul outlets. This database Includes an Inventory of locaticns that have gasolne, ofl, waste oll, natural gas andior propane
siprage Enis on thelr property. The MCCR no longer collects this Information. This Information i now collectsd by me Technical Standards and Safety
Authorty [TSSA)

Govesrmment Pubicaton Dade: 13891558

Permit 1o Take WaTer: Prowvincial PTTW
This Is 3 subset taken from Ontarke's Emvronmenial Reglstry (E5R) database. § will include all FTTW's on the regisiry such as OWRA 5. 34 - Permit io
iake waler.

Goveramant Publcaton Dale: 7994 - Apr 36, 2022

3 GIVErS SL - Provincial REC
Farwurme GﬂIaTl'l:I Eh'ﬂmnmen'ﬂl :meem:-n MthFP«'}I’EgL-I‘Ia‘I:EEmE disposal of reguizied waste through an operating waste management systam
or awasie disposal she oparated or used pursuant 5o the terms and conditons of 3 Caritficate of Approval or a Provisional Ceriificase of Approval.
Fegulafion 347 of the Ontara EPA gefinas 3 waste racehiing site a5 any site or facliity fo which waste |s fransferred by a waste carfier. A recsher of
regulated waste Is required to regicter the wase recelving faclity. This database represants reglstened recebvens of requiated wastes, Idantted by
reglstration rumber, company name and address, and Includes recelvers of wasle sUch as: landfills, Incinerators, transfer stallons, PCH storage sles,
sludge farms and water pollution condral plants. This Information bs a summary of all years from 1386 Inckidng the most cumently avallable data.
Goveraman! Pubiveaton Dade: 1986-1550, 1992-2015

Recornd of Site Condriran: Previncial RSC

The Record af Stte Conditon (REC) s pan of the Minktry of the Environment's Brownflelds Emvironmental Ske Reglstry. Proteciion from envimnmental
cieanup orders for property owniers |5 conzingent upon documentation known a5 a recond of sie candition (RSC) being Mad In e Enviranmental Ske
Registry. In order o te an ASC, e property must have been propery 2ssessed and shown to meet the soll, sediment and groundwaler standands
appropriate for the use (such a5 resldentlal) proposed o take place on the property. The Record of Ske Condition Regulation (0. Reg. 15304) detalls
l'E!aﬂI'EI'I')El'ﬂBI"ElBtEﬂ o ske assassment and clean ug.

RSCs Mled afer July 1, 2011 will also be Inclided as part of e new (0.Reg. 511/09).

‘Oovarmmant PuliVcaron Daie: 1997-5a0 2001, Oor Z00d-Mar 2022

Retail Fuel Storage Tanks: Private RST

Thls database Includes an imvenbary of retall fuel oullet locatlons (ncluding marinas) Mal have on el property gasciine, oll, wasie ofl, natural gas and /
of propane siorage Snks.

‘Gevermnmand Peblication Date: 71999-5ep 30, 20

SCOM'S Manuraciwning Dwsciory: Privaie SCT

Seott's Directorles |s 3 data nank contalnng Information on cver 200,000 manufacturers across Canada. Even thougn Scoft's lisfings ane voluntary, R 15
fhe most comprehensive database of Canadan manufacturers avallanle. Information conceming a company’s addrecs, plant elze, and maln products
are Included In this datsbase.

Goverrman Pobvoarron Dade. 1992-Mar 2071

Oniane Spilis: Provincial apL

List of spills and incloents made avallable the MINIEry of the Environmant, Consenvalion and Parks. This dalabase emMes Informabion such & Jocation

1apprax1ma'£] type and qumuyarmmamanr, gate of spll, emvionmental Impact, cause, nature of Impact, ez, Information Trom 1988-2002 was part
a RIS (Cccurmence Reparting Information System). The SAC (Splis Action Cenire) handies all sollls reported In Onfsio. Regulations for spilis In

C:nna.rk: are par‘a!meMOEs mmranmmajpmbemm Act, Par . The Ministry of the Emvirenment, Conservation and Parks cites e coronavinis

panoemic a5 an explanation for delays In releasing data pursuaEnt (o requests.

Gevernmant Publication Date: 1988500 FOI0; Dec 2020-Mar 2024
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" ¢ n - Provincial SROS
Infarmation under this neaungia comibination of the follawing 2 programs.  The Municlpalinoustral Strateqy for Abatement (MISA) civision of the
Ontarix Minlstry of Environment malmiained @ database of all direct dischargers of toxlc pollutants wihin nine sectore Encluding: Eleciric Power
Generation; Mining: Petroleum Refining; Organic Chemicals, inonganic Chamicals; Pulp & Paper; Metal Casting; Inon & Steel; and Quames. All
sampling Information |s now collected and stored 'within the Sample Result Data Store (SRDS)

Gewveraman Pobvearon Dade: 7900-Dae J1, 1099

Anderson's Storage Tanks: Private TANK

The Information provided In this database was colected by examining various Ristorcal documents, which leentiled the location of former sfrage fanks,
conaining substances such as fuel, water, gas, oll, and other varous types of miscelanecus producis. Information Is avallable In regard to business
operating ai tank she, 1ank locatlon, perm year, peemilt & Installation fype, no. of tanks Installed & configuration and tnk capacity. Data contalned
within this database pertalns cnly 1o the ciy of Toronso and ks not warranted to be compless, exhaustve or awhorfative. The Information was collecied
10F rESEEnch purposes only.

‘Govermnman Pullcatfon Dade: 1375-1351"

Transpon Canads Fusd ST0rEgs Tanks: Federal TCFT
Ligt of fusl storage $anks cumendy or previcusly wned or cperated by Transport Canada. This Inventory also Inckudes fanks on The Plokering Lands,
whilch refers o 7.530 hectares {18,600 a0res) of land In Plckering, Markham, and Ubridge owned by the Government of Canada since 1972; properties
on 1his lang has been ieased by the govemment since 1075, and falis unosr the Site Management Policy of Transpart Canada, but is administared by
Public Works and Gavemment Services Canada. This Inventory provides Informasion on the 5Re nams, kocation, tank age, capachy and fuel fype.

Governaman! Pobieaton Dade: 7970 - Dac T000

xand B o | 5 Provincial VAR
LIEﬂl'g af ¥arlances gmm.eumrsmmge 12Nk abandonment. This k= not 3 comprensnsive of compiete imventary of @nk abanganment varances In ine
province; this Bsfing Is a copy of tank abandoament varlance records previously cotalned under Access to Public Information. In Ontaro, reglsterad
urdenground starage tanks must be removed witnin two years of disuse; I removal of a tank |s not Teasibie, an appiication may be sought 1or 3 varance
from this code requirement.
Reconds are not veried for accuracy of compleieness.
Gowveramant Publication Dade: Feb 28, 2027

Waste Disposal S1es - MOE CA veriory: Provinclal wos

Thie Ontario MInlstry of Envirenment, Waste Management Branch, mabntaing an Inventory of known open (actve of Inactive) and closed disposal shes
ihe Province of Ontario, Active sies maintain 3 Certificate of Approval, are approved to recelve and are receiving waste. Inactive skes malniain
Cerificate(s) of Approval but are not recehing wasts. Ciosed sltes are not recelving waste. The data contained wENn ihis daiabase was complled fom
the MOEs Certificaie of Approval database. Locations of inese 5RES may DE CIos5-TEferenced to the AROSrson catabase Gascribed Under ERISS Private
Source Database seciion, by e CA number, All new Environmental Compllance Approvals handed out after Oct 34, 2011 for Waste Disposal SHes wil
5418 be found In this catabase.

Goveramant PublVeaton Dade: Oor 2077- Mar 31, 2022

Wasis Disposal Sites - MOE 1981 Histoncal Approval Imvemntary: Frovincial WOSH

In Jure 1991, the Ontario Minlstry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, pub@ished the "June 1991 Waste Disposal Ske Inventory”, of all known
achive anc closed waste disposal skes as of October 30st, 1930, For each "aciive™ siie as of October 315t 1990, Informiation ks provided on shie location,
sReiCA number, waste type, slie steius and she classiication. For each "closeo™ she 28 of October 315t 12930, Informatian 1 provided on she location,
SRefCA number, ciosure dale and sile classMcation. Locations of these slies may be cross-eferenced o the Anderson database described under
ERIS's Private Source Datsbase saction, by he CA numiber.

Govermmant Pulivearon Date: Up hr Dot 7990°

Waer Weil INfNInaeen SysIem: Frovincia WIS
This database oescrikes Incations and characteristics of water welis found wiithin Ontarko In accordance with Regulation 903. It includes such
Infarmation as coordingtes, construction date, wed depth, primary and secondary use, pump rate, sialic waler level, well siatus, etc. Also Incluged are
detalled siratigraphy Information, approximate degth 1o becrock and the approximate depth to the water table.

Governmant Pubicatfon Dade: Sep 30, 2027
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Definitions

Database DesCcripions: This secion provides a detalled explanaton for each database Including: souwce, Information avallable, Ome coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed In alphadetic oroer.

Detail REport THis Is e sectian of e repon Which provides Me most detall Tor each Individual recond. Records are summarlzed Dy location, staring
with the project praperty Soliowed by records In chosest proximity.

Distance: The distancs valuz Is the distance between plafied paints, not necessarlly the distance between the shes’ boundaries. All values are an
anpraximation.

Orreciipn: The direction valde ks the compass direction of the site In respect 1o the project property andior center point of the report.

Elevafo; The elevation value Is taken from the location at which the records for ihe sle address have been plothed. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation APL

Execuiive Summary: This portion of the reportis chided Into 3 sections:
‘Repart Summary- DIpIays @ Can INAica®ng Now Manmy recarts fall an Me project propemy ana, WIthin e report search radll.

‘Sie Report Summany-Project Property- This saciian Ests il the records which T3l on the project property. For mare desalls, 52 the ‘Detsl Repart
Eection.

‘Slte Report Summary-Sumounding Properties’- This section summartzes all recorss on adjacent properdes, lIsting them in order of prowmity from the
praject proparty. For more detalis, ses the ‘Detal Repart section.

Map Key: The map key number |s @ssigned accanding i closest proadmity Trom the project property. Map Key numbers always stan &t #1. The project
propenty will always have @ map ey of 1' If recorss are avaliable. If there |5 3 number In brackets beside the maln numaer, this will nckcate e number
of recards on that spacific property. If there ks no rumber in brackets, here Is only one record for that praperty.

The symbol and colour used Indlcates ‘elevation’. the red Inverted iriangle will dictate ‘'ERIS Sites wih Lower Blevatior’, the yellow triangle will dictate
‘ERIS Sites with Higher Bievation” and the orange sguare will dictate "ERIS Shes with Same Elevation.”

Unpioftabies: These are records hat could not be mapped due io varous reasons, Including imited geographic Information.  These recors may or
may not be i your study area, and ane Included as reference.
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APPENDIX XI
County of Simcoe Property Report
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COUNTY OF

SiM{;gg;;g

GEMERAL INFORMATION

Property Report “irornon Gis )

SYSTEMS

Roll Number:  437201000403200
Proparty Typs:

EMERGENCY SERVICES

|miEmactiee Mg

Civic Address: 138 ROBERT STREET EAST, PENETANGLISHENE

Tax Assessment 559,000
Ues /e, (P ok iy ol reftest curmanl marked vilue)

Police Service

Ontanc Provncial Police - Southem Geongan Bay Detachment |

2

WASTE COLLECTION
Garbage/Recycling Collection Day
MCMDAY

Bag Tag Locations

Location 1:  |1.749 KM
Location 2 Macs Convanince Slor (1.66 KM)

Loeation 31 Town Peretanguishens Municpal OMoa (1.79 KM)

SCHOOLS

Closest Fire Station

Penstanguishens Firs Statian 1 (2068 BM) map

Waste Management Facility

Gariral Wiasie:

Site 2d Mo Simoos Trarsler Sason (.59 Kd)
Hapardous Waste:

Site 24 Morf Smooe Trarsher Skaiion (4889 K
Additional Infla;  Hitpwan mmece catdplewm
Cusioemer Senaon:; b lvees simoon calopiic

Local Schools

Catholic Efementary: Et Arms Elementary Cathohic School

Catholic Secondary: 31 Thecesa's Calhodic High School

Cathollc Schoal Board: 1000 amodst o

OTHER
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